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Contract ID#: CQDA12000025 05
CLDA17000001

Department: District Attorney

[

Contract Summary

Descriptior: Support, Maintenance, Upgrade Services and Source Code Escrow

Purpose: This is a one year extension of an agreement for annual support, maintenance, upgrade services and source code escrow for the District
Attorney’s Office case management system, This extension covers the period from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017.

Method of Procurement: ACISS Systems, Inc., is a sole-soutce vendor that provides the District Attorney’s Office with an investigative case
management system that uniquely integrates with the District Attorney’s Office current Sytech electronic surveillance systems, legacy data collection
systems, and advances the goal of collecting, sharing and analyzing data regarding gun-related crime. ACISS Systems, Inc., is the sole proprietor of the
program sofiware and is therefore the only vendor capable of performing consuliation, installation, migration and conversion, support and maintenance.

Procurement History: Sole source vendor.

Description of General Provisions: This extension is for a period of one year from July 1, 2016, to June 30, 2017 for customer support, maintenance,
upgrade services and source code escrow in accordance with the original contract which atlowed for four (4) additional one year terms. This will be the

fourth one (1) year extension, The maximum amount to be paid to the contractor under this extension shall not exceed Twenty-four Thousand and Sixty
Dollars ($24,060).

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: Funding for this agreement is included in our approved budget.

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement:  No change.

Recommendation: Approve as submitted.

dvisement Iormation

; i

Fund: GEN Revenue Contract [ 1 |[DAGENI1100/DESAS $24,060.00
Control: DALO County $24,060.00 2 %
Resp: DAGEN 1100 | [Federal k3 3 e $ B
Object: DE State $ 4 SIS s B
Transaction: CLDA Capital $ 5 i ,@’ é oy, ‘)7’ 2 5,?/7 "
Other $ 6 d N ™
TOTAL|$24,060.00 - : TOTAL, $24,060.00
% Increase )
% Decrease Docnment Prepared By: R McManus pate: O1/27/17

Name
. | ceriify that an unencumbared balance sufficient to cover this contractis
| certify that this document was accepted into NIFS, present In ihe appropriation (o be charged. f
Natwe Name Bate 3 / M/ 7
Date Date "tForfffice’Use Only)
E #:

PR5254 (1/06)



““:n Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Aciss Systems, Inc.  CQDA12000025/CLDA17000001

2, Dollar amount requiring NIFA approval: $  $24,060.00

Amount to be encumbered: $ $24.080.00

Thisis a New Contract Advisement v Amendment

If new contract - $ amount should he full amount of contract
If advisement — NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA
If amendment - $ amount should be full amount of amendment only

3. Contract Term: 07/01/16 - 06/30/17

Has work or services on this contract commenced? v Yes No

If yes, please explain: Continuing program.

4. Funding Source:

L General Fund (GEN) ____ Grant Fund {GRT)

___ Capital Improvement Fund (CAP) Federal %

__ Other State %

County % 100
Is the cash available for the full amount of the contract? / Yes No
If not, will it require a future borrowing? Yes No

Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing? Yes No / N/A
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract? Yes No / N/A

5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 seniences) of the item for which this approval is requested:

This is a one year extension of an existing agreement for annual support, maintenance, upgrade
services, and source code escrow for the District Attorney's computerized case management system.

6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and thereby approved by the:

Nassau County Attorney as to form ¥ Yes No N/A
Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature v Yes No N/A

Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item was provided:

Original agreement executed by County on 01/13/13 (under $25,000).

7. Identify all eontracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 1z months:

CQDA12000025/CLDA15000008
Term: 07/01/15 - 06/30/16
Amount: $24,060.00




AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this Contract Approval
Request Form and any additional information submitted in connection with this request is true and
accurate and that all expenditures that will be made in reliance on this authorization are in
conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Multi-Year Financial Plan. I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official
deliberations.

Ww\ A/LQQM»’ //75/,//'7

Signature Title Date /

Print Name

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE
To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and accurate and is in
confortmance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County
Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:
I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:
I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.
Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization

Signature Title Date

Print Name

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA:

Signature Title Date

Print Name

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County’s own routing slip, current
NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature
communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the
item requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being
submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.



RULES RESOLUTION NO. —2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO A PERSONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON
BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND
ACISS SYSTEMS, INC.

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated an amendment to a personal
services agreement with ACISS Systems, Inc. to provide software support
and maintenance for Case Management, TAP, WIRE, et. al., a copy of

which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorize the County Executive to execute the said amended

agreement with ACISS Systems, Inc.



CQDA12000025 05
CLDA17000001

George Maragos
Complroller

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
240 O1d Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL,
PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Attach this form along with all personal, professional or human services contracts, contract renewals, extensions
and amendments.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Aciss Systems, Inc.

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS: 2502 N Rocky Point Drive, Ste. 160, Tampa, FL. 33607

FEDERAL TAX ID #: 59-1922156

Instructions: Please check the appropriate box (“M”) after one of the following
roman numerals, and provide all the requested information.

I. O The contract was awarded to the lowest, responsible bidder after advertisement

for sealed bids. The contract was awarded after a request for sealed bids was published
in [newspaper] on
[date]. The sealed bids were publicly opened on [date]. [#] of
sealed bids were received and opened.

I1. 00 The contractor was selected pursuant to a Request for Proposals.
The Contract was entered into after a written request for proposals was issued on
[date]. Potential proposers were made aware of the availability of the RFP by

[newspaper advertisement, posting on website, mailing, etc.]. [#] of potential proposers requested
copies of the RFP. Proposals were due on [date]. [#] proposals were
received and evaluated. The evaluation committee consisted
of:

[list members]. The proposals were scored and
ranked. As a result of the scoring and ranking (attached), the highest-ranking proposer was selected.
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ITE O This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract.
This is a renewal of a contract that was awarded the county by the state and federal government to enhance
and expand the work done in the schools under the first contract. See Staff Surmmary.

IV. 0 Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three
proposals were solicited and received, The attached memorandum from the
department head describes the proposals received, along with the cost of each
proposal.

O A. The contract has been awarded to the proposer offering the lowest cost proposal; OR:

O B. The attached memorandum contains a detailed explanation as to the reason{s)why the
contract was awarded to other than the lowest-cost proposer. The attachment includes a specific
delineation of the unique skills and experience, the specific reasons why a proposal is deemed
superior, and/or why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more quickly than other
Proposers.

V. O Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached
memorandum from the department head explains why the department did net
obtain at least three propoesals.

@ A. There are only one or two providers of the services sought or less than three providers
submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was determined to be the
sole source provider of the personal service needed or explains why only two proposals could be
obtained. If two proposais were obtained, the memorandum explains that the contract was
awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or why the selected proposer offered the higher quality
proposal, the proposer’s unique and special experience, skill, or expertise, or its availability to
perform in the most immediate and timely manner.

[0 B. The memorandum explains that the contractor’s selection was dictated by the terms of a
federal or New York State grant, by legislation or by a court order. {Copies of the relevant
documents are attached).

[l C. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 104, the department is purchasing the services
required  through a  New York State Office of General Services contract
no. , and the attached memorandum explains how the purchase is
within the scope of the terms of that contract.

(] D. Pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 119-0, the department is purchasing the services
required through an inter-municipal agreement,

VI. 00 This is a human services contract with a not-for-profit agency for which a

competitive process has not been initiated. Attached is a memorandum that explains the reasons
for entering into this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the department
intends to initiate a competitive process for the future award of these services. For any such contract, where
the vendor has previously provided services to the county, attach a eopy of the most recent evaluation of

the vendor’s performance. If the contractor has not received a satisfactory evaluation, the department
2
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must explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permitted to contract with the county.

In certain limited circumstances, conducting a competitive process and/or completing performance
evaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a
compelling need to continue services through the same provider. In those circumstances, attach an
explanation of why a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VII. O This is a public works contract for the provision of architectural, engineering

or surveying services. The attached memorandum provides details of the department’s compliance
with Board of Supervisors’ Resolution No.928 of 1993, including its receipt and evaluation of annual
Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the most highly qualified
firms.

VIIL x| Participation of Minority Group Members and Women in Nassau County
Contracts. The selected contractor has agreed that it has an obligation to utilize best efforts to hire
MWBE sub-contractors. Proof of the contractual utilization of best efforts as outlined in Exhibit “EE”
may be requested at any time, from time to time, by the Comptroller’s Office prior to the approval of
claim vouchers.

IX. [0 Department MWBE responsibilities. To ensure compliance with MWBE requirements
as outlined in Exhibit “EE”, Department will require vendor to submit list of sub-contractor
requirements prior to the contract being submitted to the Comptroller.

X. @ Vendor will not require any sub-contractors.

In addition, if this is a contract with an individual or with an entity that has only one or

ftwo employees: O a review of the criteria set forth by the Internal Revenue Service, Revenue Ruling
No. 87-41, 1987-1 C.B. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller’s Memorandum, dated
February 13, 2004, concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor
would not be considered an employee for federal tax purposes.

N fpr M A
Departmem" Head Signature

01/27/17
Date

NOTE: Any information requested above, or in the exhibit below, may be included in the county’s
“staff summary” form in lieu of a separate memorandum.
Compt. form Pers./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 09/15



MADELINE SINGAS

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
NASSAU COUNTY
To: Nassau County Comptroller’s Office

From: Jeffrey M. Stein
Chief Administrative Officer

Date: 01/27/17

Subject:  Sole Source Justification: Aciss Systems, Inc.

This is an addendum to the Comptroller Approval Form submitted with our proposed contract
amendment for $24,060.00 for the above agency explaining why this vendor was selected without a
bidding process.

The vendor was exempt from the process in accordance with the following section of the Comptroller
Approval Form:

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 0£1993 as amended, the attached memorandum
from the department head explains why the department did not obtain at least three
proposals.

Aciss Systemns, Inc., is a sole-source vendor that provides the District Attorney’s Office with an
investigative case management system that uniquely integrates with the District Attorney’s Office’s
cutrent Sytech electronic surveillance systems and legacy data collection systems, and advances the
goal of collecting, sharing and analyzing data regarding gun-related crime. Aciss Systems, Inc., is the
sole proptietor of the program software and is therefore the only vendor equipped to provide
consultation, installation, migration, conversion, support and maintenance.

Thank you for your consideration. Please call me at extension 1-3562 if you require further
information.

JMS:itm



COUNTY i)[ NABSAU
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

I. Has the vendor orany corpurate officers of the vendor provided campaign eonwibutions
pursuant to the New York State Electlon Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and
ending on the date of this diselosuze, or (8), beginning April 1, 2018, the period begianing two
years prior 0 the date of this disclogure and ending on the date of this discfosure, ko the

campaign committees of dny of the following Nassau County elected officials or to-thie campaign
committees of any candiddtes fer-any of the following Nagssy County elected offices: the County
Execntive, the: County Clerk, the Comphroller, the Distriet Attorpey, or any Couinty Legislator?
[f yes, to what campalgn commitieg?

No

2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by 2 principal of the consultant, contractor or
Vendor authorized as a signatory of the finm for the purpose of executing Contracts.,

The undersigned affirnts end se swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing
statements and they are, to histher knowledge, true ard acturate,

The sndersioned further certifies and ‘that i . fo the o
identified nbove were made Treely aﬁé wnﬁm firess. threat or any mt’wise of i g
benefit or in exchange for wry bensfit or. remuneration,

Vandor: ACISE Sy__s;tgr_ng, Ines

[yated: /@E};‘% /{é’ _ Sigded; /%% ”“"”"”:

Peipt Mdum; Chad Hawkmsnn

Tile President

Rew, 32014



PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who
hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or
printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of
the appropriate page(s}as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire,

COM

SUBI

MIT A COMF’LETE GUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BiD.OR PROPOSAL

WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND [T WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR
AWARD

1.

Principal Name Chad Hawkinson "
Date of bith _04 7 07 7 1973

Home address 872 Crestridge Circle

City/stateszip Tarpon Springs, FL 34688

Business address 2502 N Rocky Point Drive, Suite 160
City/state/zip _Tampa, FL 33607

Telephone _727-786-5450
Other present address(es) |
City/state/zip

Telephone
List of other addresses and lelephone numbers attached

Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
President 2011-flate / _ Treasurer 2003/date /

ChairmanofBoard ___/ [  Shareholder 2002ydate ;

Chief Exeec. Officer ___ /[ .. Secistary __/ |

Chief Financial Officer ____/ __ { __ Parner __ { [

Vice President i 2002 - 2010 [

(Other}

Do you have an equity interest In the business submitting the questionnaire?
YES __ NO X I Yes, provids details.

Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security orlease or any
other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the businass
submitting the questionnaire? YES ___ NO X If Yes, provide details,

Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or riot-

for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES ____ NO X :
i Yes, provide datalls,

Rev. 3-2016




6. Has any Qovemmental sntity awarded any confracts to a business or organization listed in
Saction 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES ___ NO-_X_
If Yes, provide details.

NOTE: An affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose aufomatically; by
operation of law, or as a resuit of any action taken by a government agency.

Provide a dstailed response to ail questions checked "YES", If you need more space, photocopy
the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

7. Inthe past () ysars, have you and/or-any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit
organizations listed in Section § in which you have been a principal owner or officer:

a.

Been debarrad by any govem ment agency froin entering Into.contracts with that
agency?
YES MO X IfYes, provide details for each such instance.

Been declared in default and/or terminafed for cause on gy contract, andfor hiad any
contracts cancelled for cause? YES NGO X If Yes, provide details Tor each
suych instance.

Been denied the award of & contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract,
including, but not limited to, failure to mest pre-qualification standards? YES ___
NO _X It Yes, provide detaiis for each such instance.

Been suspended by any govermnmeiit agency from entering into any contract with it;
and/or Is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such
business's ability to bid or propose-on contract? YES ___ NO X Yes, provide
details for each such instance. '

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response.to Question § filed a
bankruptcy petition and/or been the subject of involuntary bankruptay proceedings during
the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year pefiod, been in a state of
bankrupicy as a result of bankruptoy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is
any such business now thie subject of any pending bankruptey proceedings, whenever
initiated? If ‘Yes’, provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all
questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and
attach it to the questionnaire. )

a)

b)

<)

Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES __ NO X If Yes, provide
details for each such chargs.

Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X gf
Yes, provide details for each such charge.

is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X if
Yes, provide deteils for each such charge.

In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, aftertrial or by plea, of any felony, or
of any other crime, an element of which relates fo truthfulness or the underlying facts
of which related to the condyct of business? YES __ NO X IfYes, provide
details for each such conviction.

Rev, 3-2016



a.

10,

11,

12.

e) Inthe past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, 6f a
misdemeanor?
YES ___ NO X _ If Yes, provide details for sach such conviction.

f) Inthe past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or
statutory charges? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such
gecurrence.

In addition to the informatien provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5.
years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a.civil anti-trust
investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the
subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activifies performed at,
for, or on behaif of the submitting business entity and/or an affilated business listed in
response to Question 57 YES ____ NO X_  if Yes, provide details for each such
investigation,

In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization
listed in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation andfor a civil
anti-trust investigation arid/or any othet type of investigation by any government agency,
including butnot limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a

principal owner or officer? YES NO X If Yas; provide details for each such
investigation.
In the past & years, have you or fhis business, or any other affilisted business listed in

response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative
proceedings with raspect to any professional ficense held? YES NO _X  If Yes:
provide detatls for sach such instance.

For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any’
applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited
to water and sewer charges? YES NQ X If Yes, provide detalls for each such
year.

Rev. 3-2016




CERTIFICATION N |
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE i
CONMNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT
BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

{, Chad Hawkinson , being duly-sworn, state that | have read and thdergtand all
the items comained irs the foregoing paiges of this questionraire and the following pages of
attachments; that | supplied full and complete answers 1o sach item therein (o the best of My
knowledge, Information and befief; that | will notify the County in willing of any change in
circumstanees occurring after the submission of this questionnaire and before the execution of
the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knewledysa,
information and belief. | understand that the County will rely on the Information supplied in this
guestionnalre as additional indusementio enter Into & contract with the submitling business

entity.
sore me .mz&\”'mg of f}@?}g@

\ﬁ\g

Notary Public Noelle Krol

Sworn fo

" NOELLE KROL

TS ooied

Thre Holaly Pobg

ACISSE Systems, e,
Marne of submitting business

Chad Hawkinson

) i —

SiGnature

President
Thla

M 2 f
Date

Rav, 3-2018

wmas_amﬁgsfgs&; 1
EXRIAES:; Octot y 12, 20 .

SN



PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions 'on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who
hold a ten percent {10%) or greater ownershsp interest In the proposer. Answers typewritien or
printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any guestion, make as many photocopies of
the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS STIONNAIR

SUBMIT A COMPLETE QU%STIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL

WILL BE REJECTED AS NON~RESPONSEVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR

AWARD

1.

Principa] Name Justin Harrell \2
Date of birth 08 ; 11 4 1975
Home address 1258 Wooddell Drive

Citylstate/zip Safety Harbor, FL 34695
Business address 2502 N Rocky Point Drive, Suite 160

City/state/zip _Tampa, FL 33607
Telephone 727-786-5450

Other present address(es)
Clty/state/zip
Telephone
List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

Pasitions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
President ___(  (  Treasurer __ [ [

Chairman of Board /[ Shareholder 200%date ;

Chief Exec. Officer ___/__ / __ Secrefary 20032012,

Chief Financial Officer ___/ fPattrer 4 1

Vice Prosident 2002;date i
(Other)

Do you have an equily interest in the business submitling the questionnaire?
YES __ NO_X  If Yes, provide details.

Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or leass or any
other type of contribution made in whole or in paz‘t between you and the business
submitting the questionnaire? YES NO X |fYes, provide details,

within the past 3years, have you bsen a principal owner or officer of any business of not-

for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES ___ NO X ;
if Yes, provide details.

Rev. 3-2016




6. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in
Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were & principal owner or officer? YES ___ NO X
If Yes, provide details.

NOTE; An affirmative answer Is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by
operation of law, or as a result of any action taken by a governiment.agency.

Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES", If you need more space, photocopy
the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

7. Inthe past (5) years, have you and/or any affiiated businesses or not-for-profit
organizations listed in Section & in which you have been a principal owner or officer:

a.

Been debarred by any @ovemmeﬂf agency from entering into contracts with that
agency?
YES MO X IfYes, provide details for each such instance.

Been declared in default andior terminated for cayse on any contract, andfor had any
contracts cancelled for cause? YES NO X HYes, provide details for each

sych nstance.

Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity 16 bid on a contract,
including, but nof limited to, faflure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES
NO X 1fYes, provide details for each such instanse.

Been suspended by any gevernment agency from entering into any contract with it;
and/or is any action pending thaf could formaily debar or otherwise affect such
business's ability to bid-or propose on contragi? YES ___ NOQ X I Yes, provide
details for each such instance.

8. Have any of the husinesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a
bankruptcy petition and/or been the $ubject of involurdary bankruptcy proceedings during
the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, béen in a state of
bankruptcy as & result-of bankruptoy proceadings initiated more than 7 years ago and/oris
any such business now thie subject of any pending bankruptey proceedings, whehever
initiated? If 'Yes’, provide details for each such instance. (Provide & detailed response to all
questions checked "YES" If you teed more space, photocopy the appropriate page and
attach it to the gliestionhaire.)

a)

b)

c)

[s there any felony charge pending against you? YES ___ NO X If Yes, provide
details for each such charge.

ks there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X f
Yes, provide details for each such charge.

Is there any admirilstrative charge pending against you? YES NO X i
Yes, provide details for each such charge.

tri the past 10 years, have you besn convicted, after trial or by plea, of any feleny, or
of any cthef crime, an slement of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts
of which related to the conduct of business? YES __ NO_X_  IfYes, provide
detalls for each such conviction.

Rew, 3-2016



8.

10,

1.

12.

&) Inthe past5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, 6f a

misdemeanor?
YES __ NO X [fYes, provide details for each such conviction.

f) inthe past§ years, have you heen found in vielation of any administrative or-
statutory charges? YES NO X If Yes, provide detalls for each such
poourrence.

In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past &
years, have you been the subject of a criminal investigetion and/or a civil ant-trust
investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency andfor the.
subject of an investigation where such invastigation was related to activities performed at,
for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in

response 1o Question 57 YES NO _X_  IfYes, provide details for each such
investigation,
fn addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization

listed in response o Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation andfor a eivil
anti-trust investigation and/or any othér type of invastigation by any government agency,
including but riot imited to federal, state, and local regulafory agencies while you were a
principal owner or-officer? YES __ NO X If Yes; provide details for each such
investigation,

In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in
response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as & result of judicial or administrative

proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES NO_X_  HYes;
provide detalls for each such instance.

For the past b tax years, have you failed to file-any required tax returns or failed to pay any
applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but riot imited
to water and sewer charges? YES NO X If Yes, provide details for each such
year.
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CERTIFICATION |
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WATH THI8 QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TG THE PRESENT
BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES,

{, Justin Harrsll . being duly swern, state that 1 have read and understand ail
the ftems contained in the Toregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of
attachments; that | supplied full and complate answers to each item thereln to the biest of my
knowledge, information ang bellef, that| will notify the Counly in wifling of any change in
ciroumstances oocurring after tha submission of this questionnaire-and before the execution of
the contraet; and that all information supplied by me Is'true to the bestof my knowledge,
irformation and belief, { understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this
questionnaire as-additional inducemant to enterinto a contract with the submitting business
antity,

Sworn to before me Mﬂ of MDM@QM

' NOELLE IR
© MY COMMISSION § FF 165341

% EXPIRES: Oclober12, 2018 ||
TR Bonded Thiu Notwry Public Undenwitont

Nofary Public’ | 'N‘c“ﬁl;bl& Kr;ii

ACISS Systems, Ttw.
Name of submitting business

Justin Harrell
Print name
e

Signattre

Vice President
Titles

/ % / /7 7 O
Dade
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PRINCIPAL QUESTION FOR

All questions on these queslionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who
hold a tan percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or
printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of
the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

RE ECTE A NO *RES | NU W{LL M |DERED FO
AWARD
1. Principal Name Amnthony Bastian

Date of birth _5__ 4 16 ;1947
Home address 4641 South Landings Drive

City/siate/zip_Ft Myers, FL 33919

Business address
City/state/zip
Telephone _232-362-1060

Othier present address(es)
City/state/zip
Telephone
List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

2. Positions held In submitting business and starting date of each {check all applicable)
President 2003-2010 ; Treasurer 199672002,
Chairman of Board ___/___/ __ Shareholder !983-date

A s A e

ChiefExec. Officer ___ ¢ [/  Secrstary [ [/
Chief Financtal Officer____ /[ __Parner__ /[
Vice President 19822002 i
{Other}

3. Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?
YES  NO_X If Yes, provide details.

1 Arethers any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other farm of security or lease or any
other type of contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business
submitting the questionnaire? YES ___ NO _X  if Yes, provide details.

£, Within the past 3 years, have you been a principa! owner or officer of any business or not-
for-profit organization other than the one submitting the questionnaire? YES X _ NO __;

if Yes, provide detalls. Managing parther in CEB Investments, LLC.
Same address and phone as above.
CEB has an office property which it leases,
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6. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in
Section 5 in the past 3 years while you were a principal owner or officer? YES __ NO X
if Yes, provide details.

NOTE; An affirmative answer is reguired below whether the sanclion arose automatically, by
operation of law, or as a result of any action taken by a government agency.

Provide a delailed response fo all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, photacopy
the appropriate page and attach 1t to the quastionnaire.

7. inthe past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit
organizations listed in Section § in which you have been a principal owner or officer:

a.

Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts wilh that
agency?
YES NO X  If Yes, provide details for each such instance.

Been deciared in default andfor terminated for cause on any contracl, andfor had any
contracts cancelied for cause? YES NO X__ [ Yes, provide details for sach
such instance.

Been denied the award of a contract andfor the oppartunity to bid an a contradt,
including, but not limited to, fallure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES ___
NO X_  If Yes, provide details for each such instance.

Been suspendad by any government agency from entering into any contract with it
and/or 's any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such
business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES ___ NO X 'f Yes, provide
details for each such instance.

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question & filed a
bankruptey pelition and/or baen the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during
the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year perlod, been in a state of
bankruptey as a resutt of bankruptey proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago andfor |s
any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceadings, whenever
initiated? If ‘Yes', provide tetaila for each such instance, {Provide a detailed response fo all
questions checked “YES". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and
attach it io the questionnaire.)

a)

b)

g}

d}

is there any felony charge pending against you? YES ___ NO _*_  If Yes, provide
details for gach such charge.

I5 there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES NO X f
Yes, provide detaits for each such charge.

Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES NO X hli
Yes, provide details for each such charge.

In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or
of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulnass or the ungerlying facts
of which related to the conduct of business? YES___ NQ X If Yes, provide
details for each such conviction.
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e) In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a

misdemeanor?
YES ___ NO X_ If Yas, provide detalls for sach such conviction.

f) inthe past § years, have you been found in violation of any adminisirative or
statutory charges? YES NO X I Yes, provide details for each such
occurrence,

g. In addition to the information provided in response 1o the previous questions, In the past 5
yaars, have you been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust
investigation by any federal, state of local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the
subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at,
for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business iisted in
rasponse to Question 57 YES _  NO X If Yes, provide detalls for each such
investigation.

10. In addition to the inforrnation provided, in the past & years has any business oe organization
listed in response to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or 3 civit
antl-trust investigation andfor any other type of investigation by any government agency,
inciuding but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a
principal owner or officer? YES ___ NO X If Yes; provide detsils for each such

investigation.

11. In the past 5 years, have you or this husiness, or any other affifiated business listed in
response to Question & had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative
proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES ___ NO _X_ If Yes;
provide details for each such instance.

12. For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any
applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessead charges, including but not limited
ta water and sewer charges? YES NO X_  If Yes, provide details for each such

year.
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CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TQ THE PRESENT
BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

i, Aathony Bastian . being duly sworn, state that | have read and understand all
the items contained in the foregoing pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of
attachments; that | supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change in
circumstances occurring after the submission of this quastionnaire aind before the execution of
the contract; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. | understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this
questicnnaire as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business

entity.

v
Sworn to bafore me this ‘G*day of NOWm ey 2016

(Ww KQT«&\ e mm##mm‘.

Notary Public RGNS My Comm. Expies Feb 8, 2070 §

ACISS Systems, Inc.
Name of submitting business

Anthony Bastian
Frint name

it [stes

Signature {

Director
Tile

16 ; A48l
Date
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All quastions on these questionniaires must b answered by all officiars arid any indfuiduats who
hold aten parcent (10%) or yreater swaership Inferest i the p posar. Answers typewiittisn of

printed in irk. IFyou negd wigreispace to atiswer.any suestion,

fgke-as many photocoples of

the appropriate page(s) s hecessary and attaeh thém fothe questionnaire,

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNARE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETEL
BMIT A DOMPLETE QUE ~ TR

5L APLETE
WILL BE REJECTED A6 NON

STIONMAIRE MAY MEAN THAT
-RESP

[VE AND T WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR

AWARD

1.

Principal Name Thonas Dudin

Date of birth © F.r A4%4 19 574/

Home address 12894 %ﬁl'T@Tf“;@

Cityfstate/zip_Seminole, FL 33776

Business address
Chtyfstatefalp
Telgphone
Other present address(es)
Cltyletalefzip
Tekephone _ e
List of other addressss and telephone numbers diected

Posltons held in submitting business and starting date of sach (heck all applizable)
Prasident jfz_‘af}‘fmﬂfif__ Treasurer ___ 4§ |
Chalmen of Board ___4 . [  Sharehalder [9%8date ;

Chief Exeo, Officer ___ (___ (. Seorgtary 1099002,

Chief Financla! Officer Lo Padegr 4

VicePresilent 1 4 N

(Qther).

¥

Do you have an equity interestin the business subaiifig the questionnalre?
YES __ NG X WYes, provide detalis,

Are there any sulstanding loans; guarantees orany otherformi-of security or lease-or any
other type of sontribution Trerde n'whale or in part Between you and the business
submiting the questionmaire YES ___, NO. X FVes . progide detais.

Withiln the pasl. 3 years, have you been a prinipal swigr ¥ offiserof any hiusiness & nof.
for-profit arganizalion other than-tbe one submilling:the questionnaite? YES _ NO X -
If g, provide details. |
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6. Has any governimental antity awarded any centracts to a hisinessor olgarization fisted in
Sevtion 5 in the past 3 years while you wers a principal owater or officer? YES MO X
If Yes, provide details. _ '

NOTE: A affiimative answer is required bejow vihather the sanction arose automatically, by
operation of Jaw, Ur ds aresultel any:attion takin by a vovernrient agency:

Provitde a defaled tesponsefo-all questions shecketl "WES™, Hydu nsed mare space, phiotocopy
the appropriate page-and attach it toths questionnaire, '

7. Inthe past (5) years, have yay andler gry affifiated businesses o nobfer-profit
organizations listed in Baction 5 v whigh you eve biseria piincipd owner 6 officar

a. Been debarred by any-jgavarzammtagmmy-{mm entaring into conttacts With that

agency? ‘
YES NO _X = #f Yes, provide-details for each sueh fivstante,

b. Been declared in default andfor terminsted for cause on any contrait, andlor had-any
contiacts canceliedforoatee? YES . NO X, IFYes, provide:cleti) sath
such insfange, '

. Been deniad the award of & sentrgct endfor theroppordunity lo bid o a-contract,
including, but not limited to, fallure fo-mset pro-iatificetion stafidlards? YE&

NO X IYes, provide detallsfor esch such inslance,

d. Been suspended by any governmant agency from entering into-ainy sontract-with &
andfor is any aclion pending that could Termally debar-or otherwise affect such
business’s atiility'to bid or prapese on coiitract? YES _ NO X WYes pravide
details for esch such lngtanve. '

i response te:Question 5 filed

8. Have any of the businesses ororgarizalions fisf
Intary hankruptey proceedings during

bankruptey petition andior been the sublect af iny :
fha past 7 yeals, sndiorfor arly portion of the last 7 year period, b 3 state of
bankruptoy.as i rebull of barkriptoy proceedings infliated miore tian 7 yenrs-aga andior is
any stich buginess fow the sibject of any pending benkruptey progeedings, whenever
inttiated? 1 “Yes', orovide details for sach spoh nstance, (Provide & detalsd msponse o al
quastions checked "YES".. I you reed mote space, photocopy the appropriate page and
attach it to-the guestiormaire.)

@) s there any felony eharge pending agaisstyou? YES __ KO A I Yes, provide
Hetalls for sach sush sharge.
b} s there any misdstsunor efidigg pending againstyou? YES ___ NO X ff

Yes, provide defalls far-each such sharge.

c) Isthere any adminigtrative charge pending ageinstyou? YES No X g
- Yes, provide detalls for-each such charge. . '

d) In the past 10 years, Have ybu been sormdcted, afteririal or by plesa, of ahylony; o

of any othier orivse, an elisment of which relates torathifuliess or the uinder ity Bicts
of which related to the conduct of business? YES MO X It Yes, provide
details for egch sueh convistin.




9.

10.

1

1z,

2} Inthe past G.years, have you bsen canvicted, dter trial or by ples; 8 a
misdemearor?
YES ___ NO A I Yae, provide detalfefor cach such convietian.

f)y In the past 5.years, have yau been found i viotation of Bny adminlstrative or

statutory chargas? YES ___ NO X if'Yes, provide tetalls for each such
Ghoutrance,

in addition to the infermstion provided in response to.the previous Guestions, in the past 5
years, have you been the subject of a ariming! investigation andfor a civil antktrust
investigation by any federal, state orfocal prosecuting wrinvesligative ageney andfor the
subject of an investigation whera sich-investigation was related to activities performed at,
for, or on habialf.of the sulimitling business antity andlor ai.affiiated business ebed in
response to Cluestion 52 YES ____ NG X If Yes, provide details for each slah
investigation,

r addition to the infdrmation provided, in the past & vears has any buslness.or organization
Usted in fesponse o Quiestiea 8, been esublect of & erimihal nvestigation antelfora bl

anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of investigation birany governmenl dgency,
inchuding But notiimited g federal, state, 2n o foaal regulatory agencies whils You were £
principal owner of offised? YES  NO X ifYew: provide detalls for emch such
inveshigation

Inthe past § years, bave you of this busingss, srary offer afflidted bushess listed. i
response to Question & had any sanefion fmposed as atesult of judicial of administrative:
proceedings with respect to any professienal license held? YES . NO X i Yeg
provide detalls for-cach sueh ingtance,

For fhie past 5 tax ysars; have you faited to fle-any required tax relumns or falled 1o pay any
applicabile federal, state or lozal taxiss o olher assessed charges, inaliding But het limited
o water ard sower charges? YES .. WO X [Yes, provids detsils for éach such
YEBT.
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CERTIFICATION ) N
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MAGE i
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING. THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT
BID OR FUTURE BDS, ANCL IV ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE

FALSE STATEMENT TO CRININAL CHARGES.

|, Thomas Du-hfn'- et WOING CllY sw0rn, state thal 1 Have read-and wndergtand af
theltems obntained in the foregaing pages of this questisanai e arid (he following pages bf
attachments; that | supplied foll amg complets ahiswers fo sach item thereln forthe best of my
knowledge, information and betief, that | will ratify the Countty In wailihgof any ghangs in
circumstances opeurring after the su omission.of this gUgstionnaire and beforethe execution of
the conlract; and that all informetion supplied by me istuedothe bestof my khowledge,
information and belie?. | understand that the County will rely. on theinfermation suipplied i fhis
questionnaire as additional indacemant to entar into a confract with ths sabmiting Budiness:
entity.

Swirh t¢ biefore me this 3,'} day of ﬂ'ﬁiﬂ‘fﬂilﬁfl" aglé

W

.o‘t@r"y Pubic.

JANNETTERERSIC |
J Holary Public, Sig of Firida |
gF=l " | Comwissiony FF 081029
= & Mycomm. evires Mar. 28, 2020

ACISS Systams, Ine.
Nanlig of submittify business

Thomas Dulin 2 4

2

ignature

Direstor
Tia

L7 2P 2ol

Date

S U



Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded fo the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County,
taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to
perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will
best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this
questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by
an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is “none” or *“not-applicable.”
No btanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING
QUESTIONS).

Date: 10/12/2016

1) Proposers Legal Name: ACISS Systems, Inc.

2) Address of Place of Business: 2502 N Rocky Point Drive, Suite 160, Tampa, FL 33607

List all other business addresses used within last five years:
33920 US Highway 19 North, Suite 150, Palm Harbor, FL 34684

3) Mailing Address (if different):

Phone : 727-786-5450

Does the business own or rent its facilities? Rent

4) Dun and Bradstreet number;_10-194-1474

5) Pederal LD, Number; _ 39-1922156

Theepropaser is a (check one}): Sole Proprietorship Partnership

6)
Corporatiop _X_ Other (Describe)

7) Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other

business?
Yes ___ No X If Yes, please provide detalls:

8) Does this business control one or more other businesses? Yes __ No X If Yes, please
provide details:
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9) Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or Is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by,
any other business? Yes ___ No X If Yes, provide details.

10) Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau
County or any other government entity terminated? Yes ___ No _X  |f Yes, state the
name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation
or forfeiture; or details regarding the termination (i a contract).

11) Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt? Yes ___ No X _
If Yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets

12} in the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any
affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust
investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in
the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of
a criminal investigation andfor a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities
performed at, {or, or on behaif of an affiliated business.

Yes ____ No_X_ If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.

13) In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/for any
affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including
but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years,
has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by
any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regutatory
agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relfationship to an afiiliated
business. Yes____ No_X __ If Yes, provide details for each such investigation.

14) Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business
had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the
charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the
submitting business, and aliegedly related to the conduct of that business;

a) Any felony charge pending? Yes __ No _X I Yes, provide details for
each such charge.

b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? Yes ___ No _X  if Yes, provide details
for each such charge.

c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony
and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the
underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? Yes ____ No X__

Rev. 3-2016



If Yes, provide details for each such conviction

d) Inthe past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by piea, of a misdemeanor?
Yes___ No_X If Yes, provide details for each such conviction.

e) Inthe past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or
regulatory provisions? Yes ___ No _X if Yes, provide details for each such
occurrence.

15) In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated
business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with
respect to any professional license heid? Yes No X _; If Yes, provide details for

each such instance.

16) For the past (8) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to
pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not
limited o water and sewer charges? Yes ___ No X If Yes, provide details for each
such year. Provide a detailed response to afl questions checked "YES'. If you need more

space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES", If you need more space,
pholocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

17) Conflict of Interest:

a)

-~

Piease disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no

conflicts exist, please expressly state *No conflict exists.”

b)

() Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has
that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in

acting on behalf of Nassau County.
Mo conflict exists.

(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County
public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict

of interest in acling on behalf of Nassau County.
No conflict exists.

(iify Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or
the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
No conflict exists.

Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the

County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future.
We would contact Nassau County and follow whatever instructions are provided.
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A. Include a resume or detalied description of the Proposer's professional qualifications,
demonstrating extensive expetience in your profession. Any prior similar expériences, and
the results of these experiances, must be identiffed,

Should the propeser be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST ircluds; See attached.
) ) WWMM""“““‘“"’“"’M
i Date of formation;

fy  Name, addresses, and posttion of all persoms baving & financial interest in the
company, Including shareholders, menibers, general or limited pariner;

fily Neme, address and position of all officers and dirsctors of the company;
vy Slate of incorporalion (Fapplicable);

v}  The number of smployees in the firm;

vi)  Annual revenue of firn;

viiy  Summiary of relevant acoomplishmeants

viil) Copies.of &ll state and local ficenses and parmits,

B. Indicate number of years in buginess, 42

C. Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the
Proposer’s capacily and reliability to perform these services. .
Magsan County DA has baen & customer sinoe 2007.

D. Provide names and atddresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer
has provided similar services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capatiility 1
parform this work,

Company _Florida Department of Corrections

Contact Person Billy Camley

Address 501 South Calhoun Street

City/State Tallaliassse, FL

Talaphane 8507173422

Fax#

-Malt Address_Cawley Billy@mail de.sate. flus
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Company Oklahoma Bureau of Narcotics

Contact Person Matt Yamey

Addregs 419 NE 38th Terrace

City/State Qklahoma City, OK 73105

Telephone _405-530-3114

Fax #

E-Mail Address mvamey{@obn,state.ok.us

|
Company _Pinellas County Sheriff's Office

Contact Person_Jill DeGoed

Address 10750 Ulmerton Road

City/State _Largo, FL

Telephone 727-582-6159

Fax#

E-Mail Address_jedgood@pcsonet.com
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Business History
A D) Date of formation: 1974

H) Names, atdresses, and positions of all persens having a financial interest in the
company, including sharehclders, members, general or limited partner:

Chad Hawkinzon, President
872 Crestridge Circle, Tarpon Springs, FL 34688

Justin Harrell, Vice President
1258 Wooddell Drive, Safety Harbor, FL 34695

Anthony Bastian, Director
2708 Debussy Court, Tallahassee, FL 32308

iil) Mames, addresses, and positions of all officers and directors of the company:

Chad Hawkinson, President
872 Crestridge Circle, Tarpon Springs, FL 34688

Justin Harrell, Vice President .
1258 Wooddell Drive, Safety Harbor, FL 34655 )

Anthony Bastian, Director
2708 Debussy Court, Taliahassee, FL 32308

Thomas Dulin, Director .
12894 90th-Terrace, Seminole, FL 33776

iv) State of ingorporation: Florida, 1978
v) The number of employees tn the firm: 8

Vi) Annual revenue of firm: $1.6 million



vii)

viii)

Summary of relevant accomplishments

Since 18384, ACISS has devoted its efforts exclusively to the creation of software
solutions for law enforcement, ACISS Web is currently deployed at over S0 agencies
acrass the United States, Many of these systems similar to Nassau County. We feel our
mulii-year relationships speak to our ahility to create an extensible product while at the
same time providing outstanding support,

Copies of all state and local licenses and permits



For Period Commencing JULY 18T, 2016
Total: $125.76 Dated; 06-29-2016

and ending SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Application No. 0

This Business Tax Receipt does not permit the holder to operate in viclation of any City Law or Ordinence including, but not limited to,
Zoning and othar land use regulations. If in doubt, the holder should verify that he or she has the appropriate zoning by calling the Office of

Land Deyelopment rdination at {813) 27 ._This Busi aceipt must b spicuously posted in place of business.
Classification Description Amount
2017
993000 ADMIN HANDLING FEE - $10.00] crTY OF TAMPA
40030 COMPUTER SYSTEW% & $115.76] TAX RECEIPT
%ﬁf’g{% j;*:i%{’"g s BUSINESS
lﬁ?}'i&"; ;?55 ‘l%ﬁﬁﬁiy TAX
oy el DIVISION
By: WEB

Business Name and Address

ACISS SYSTEMS INC
2502 N ROCKY POINT DR APT 160
TAMPA, FL, 33607

Business Name and Locatlon

ACISS SYSTEMS INC
2502 N ROCKY POINT DR #160
TAMPA, FL, 33607




CCERTIFICATION

AMATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE
SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT
BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON NMAKING THE
FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES,

|, Chad Hawkingon - bedryg duly sworn, state that | have read and understand all
the items contained in the fm&gmmg pages of this questionnaire and the following pages of
attachrments; that | supplied full and corplate answers to each ltem thérein to the best ofmy-
knowlesige, information and belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change in
clreumstances ocourring after the submission of this qnestmnnam and before the exaciition of
the contract; and that all information-supplied by me Is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and bellgf. | understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in tis
questionnalre as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business

erity,

day of Y

Sworn to,bef ere e this |
o ,- wcowtssaommssw
< Tty EXPIRES; Ootober 12,2918
: ) ;“ g BcadedThmlbtsy b Undarmrion

Notary F’me Noe!!e Krol ™

Name of submitting business: _ACISS Systems, Tne.

By: Chad Hawkinson

/1 @?““*”"‘m“‘” o

President

Title
LI N
[ate

Rev. 3-2016
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COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR’S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: ACISS Systerns, Inc,

Address: 2502 N Rocky Point Drive, Suite 160

City, State and Zip Code:_Tampa, FL 33607

2, Entity’s Vendor [dentification Number; 39-1922136

3. Type of Business: Public Corp Partnership Joint Venture

Ltd. Liability Co _ X Closely Held Corp ’ ' Other (specify)

4. List names and addresses of ali principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of
Directors or comparable body, al! pariners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties
of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies (attach additiona
sheets if necessary):

Chad Hawkinson, 872 Crestridge Circle, Tarpon Springs, FL 34688

Justin Harrell, 1258 Wooddell Drive, Safety Harbor, FL 34695

Anthony Bastian, 2708 Debussy Court, Tallahassee, FL 32308

Thomas Dulin, 12894 90th Tartace, Seminole, F1. 33776

5. List names and addresses of all sharcholders, members, or partners ofthe ﬁrm. If the
shareholder is not an individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly
held Carporation, iriclude a copy of the 10K in lieu of completing this section.

Same as above

Rev 3-2016
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& List all atfifiated and related cornpanies snd their relationship to the firm epteved on ling
1, above (T none, enter “None™. Altach a separate disclosure form for cach affiiated or
subgidinry company taafmay take partin the performance of this contract. Such disclosure shatl
be updated to inchide affilisted or subsidiary compeanics not previously disclosed that participate
in the performance of the contract.

None,

7. List afl lobbyists whose services were utilized at aty stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid,
bid, post-bid, wtc.). The term *obbyist™ means any annd every person or organization retained,
employed or designated by any client to-influence = or promete a matter before « Nassan County,.

its agencies, boardy, commissiens, department heads, legislators or committees, including but noet

limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committes and Plamming Commission. Such
nratters include, bot are nat lntited to, reguests for proposals, development or improvement of
real property sthject to County regulation, procurements, ér-to otherwise engage in lobbyirg as
the ferm s defined heredn, The term “lobbyist™ does ot include any officer, divactor, fristee,
employee, cotnssl-or agént of the County of Nagsen, orState of New York, when discharging
his or her official duties.

(y  Name, ttle, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):

None.




Page 3of 4

(by Describe lobbying activity of sach lé'hhyisr,.ﬁae below for a complete
deseription of lohbying activifies,

N/A

(¢) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g.,
Nagsau County, New York State):

WA

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant,
confractor or Vendor authorized €5 a signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contrasts,

The undersigned atfirms and so swears that he/she has read and understaod the foregoing
staternents and they are, to his/her knowladge, rrue and acourate.

Dated: /@; ;’5}‘55 o Slgned: M//gf .,,x U

Print N&mﬁr_ Lhad Hawkinson.

Titde: Pregident

Rev 3-20186

"



AMENDMENT NO. 4

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this “Amendment”) dated
as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the “Effective Date™), between (j)
Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue,
Mineola, New York 11501 (the “County”), acting for and on behalf of the Nassau County District
Attorney’s Office, having its principal office at 262 Old Country Rd., Mineola, New York 11501
(the “Department™), and (ii) ACISS Systems, Inc., having its principal office at 2502 N Rocky Point
Drive, Suite 160, Tampa, FL 33607 (the “Contractor™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQDA12000025 between the County and
the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on January 13, 2013, as amended by amendment
one, County contract number CLDA13000006, executed on behalf of the County on September 20,
2013, and as further amended by amendment two, County contract number CLDA14000007,
executed on behalf of the County on August 22, 2014, and as further amended by amendment three,
County contract number CLDA15000008, executed on behalf of the County on January 27, 2016,
(the “Original Agreement™), the Contractor provides support and maintenance and source code
escrow, which services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services
contemplated by the Original Agreement, the “Services™); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from July 1, 2012 until June 30, 2016
with one (1) remaining option to renew, with each renewal subject to Nassau County Rules
Committee approval and subject to early termination as provided for under the Original Agreement

(the “Original Term™); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for
Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Ninety-Six
Thousand Two Hundred and Forty and 00/100 Dollars ($96,240.00) (the “Maximum Amount™}; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise the one (1) remaining renewal option by both
extending the Original Term and increasing the Maximum Amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in
this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Renewal of Term. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by
one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment
(the “Amended Agreement™), shall be June 30, 2017, subject to early termination as provided for
under the Amended Agreement.

2,  Maximum Amount. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be
increased by Twenty-Four Thousand and Sixty and 00/100 Dollars ($24,060.00), payable in equal
monthly payments as provided for under the Original Agreement, so that the maximum amount the
County shall pay to the Contractor as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended
Agreement shall be One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Three Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($120,300.00) (the “Amended Maximum Amount™).



3. Full Force and Effect. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not
. expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the
relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]



TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have sxecuted this Amendment as of the Effective
. Date,

ACIES SYSTEMS, INC,

Nmﬁ@ Chad Hawkamm
Title: Prasident
Date; September 13, 2016

NASSAL COUNTY

By:
Namg:,
Title:. County Executive

o Deputy County Executive
Date:

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK



STATE OF FLORIDA)
X )88
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)

On the 13th day of September in the year 2016 vefore me personally came Chad Hawkinson
to:me personally known, who, being by me duly swoen, did depose and say that he resides in the
County of Pinellas; that he is the President of ACISS Systems. Inc., thecorperation described herein
and which executed the above instroment; and that he slg\n@d his name thmreta by authority of the
beard of directors of said corporation. -

NOTARY PUBLIC g\/%

'\“‘“? . ]

AR oy cMMSSIONAFF 1883 |

s MG CEXPIRES: Oclober 12,2018 R
R .'..“ Bondg&mumwl’u'ﬂwmhmim _‘

STATE OF NEW YORK)
J88.
COUNTY OF NASSAU )
Onthe  dayof in the year 2016 before me personally came
to e personally known, whe, being by me duly sworn, did depose and
sy that he or she resides inthe County of 3 that he orshe is & Deputy County

Executive of the County of Nassau, the mwrieipal wx:parahcn describeid herein and which executed
the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her nanie thereto prsuant to Section 205 of
the County Government Law of Nassau County.

NOTARY PUBLIC
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Contract Details

Dep

ament: Disirict Attomey

NIFS 1D & €ODA12000025 NIFS Enfry Date: 173042 Term: feom 0201412 to 0(!:50

SERVICE: Support, Maintenance, l.j|.rg|'13cje
Services and Source Code Bserow

NQJVE‘_\:] Rengwal [:] B Mandated Prograim o - e e e Y

Amendment ] 2) Compleoller Approval Form Attached: Yesﬁ! Ne ]

Thne Extensfon [ 3) CSEA Agreement § 32 Compliniics Atiacied: Yes [ Ko

Addt, Funds l 4) Vendor Ownership & Mygmit, Msclosure Attached: Yes[X. No [

Blankst Resolution [ p o }q :

RESY 5) Insurance Required / Yes@ﬂ ] aw[ﬂ
N st

Agency Information

County Depaitment

N Vapdor IO Depinuiory Cestifael
Aciss Sysiemas, [ne. 391922156 Robert Mabang
Adilress Comtect Pegson Addresy

33920 U8, Highway 19N 1 Chad Hawkinsoi Nassag County Distries Atlprney's Dffiee
Suile 150 President 262 D1 Coumey R
1 ®ehm Hachor, FL 33684 Mineola, BY 14501
Mhinie [Higrme
{127y T86-3450 RO AT
T ceys
Routing Slip
DATES L e R i Bl R TR P 1 Lex Approvat
F I - DEFARTMENT © Jsm:rnn! "-’Luﬁcnmm_- ] *\I%l’l“'ﬂ& e SJQN.‘HURE e
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NIF S S)?{r_]' Dep!)
| WIFS Appd (Dapi. Heej

Conmaor Registared X

: {E}E

th{lh
Slgeele

Tk 0o
%« TN @(5’\
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- Betuirad

\}},@ omB

; NU"'.S;pr:tﬂ-cr!
(Coniractor Regisiered}

0
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N
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MoLseyaivedf

Yes I Na (] )

}g/rf?/’ el County Attorney

| €4 RE& nsurance
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Vbt~

blanke esidbion | -

| Ferifization E} - .
?%d"/ s-County Atlorivey CA Appravel os.fo ferm [:1/ 9/}; J: »——-«-’—3\;7 ,_"'f ,:{W“;és[]hu B}
P . \ i 7 i
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Cantract LD CODA LIDO0023

Contract Summary

Preseription: Coslomer Supporl, Muintenance, Upgrade Seivives and Sourc Cods Escrow, -

Toepuses This isa ene yeur sgreement [or annual support, melitenanece, upgmde services and souree gode escrnw For the Distriet Stomey's (lliey
wass pinagenent system, This agreement coversthe pariod from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013,

B S

Method of Brocurement: ACIBS Sysieins, ine., is a sole-source vendor that provides the Distrier Attorney”s Office with an investigative vase
maragenient system thal unfquely. integeates with the District Attorpey"s Oftics crrent Sytech ddeatronie swrveitlance systans, legney du alicerion
svsiems, and advaoses the goal of esllecting, sharing, tad analyzing duta regarding gonerelsted crime, ACISS Systeims, ., is the sele praprivier of the
progean soflivare and s therefore the only vendor gapable of performing consultation, Jastatlation, migrtion and Sonversion, suppar snd mainkawewe

Procuvement Histarys
Sote Source Vender

Deseription of Genernl Provisions: . : e

i agreement is for o period of one year from July 1, 2012, io June 30, 2033 for customer support, maintenance, upgrade services ind sturee coge
escrow, The Cotmiy at its sole diseretion may reniew this Agréement under the same terns and condidons for-four () additfunnl one (1) gear e
aobject (0 Neossau County Rules Comuniteee approval, The maximuny amount 1o be paid to the Contractar as fill vonsideration for the Contiactor™s
Survives under this agreement shitll ot 2xceed Twenty-Four Thousanc: and Sty doliars (24,060, -

hinpact on Tunding/ Price Annlysis:
Mo impact on funding, | 00% grant-fundeds

I Change in Contract from Prior Procurement:
I'revions ageeement was for 82,022 por month. This agreement Is for $2,005 permonth,

JUP S [ SN R

f Recommendation: Appraveas submitted.
Advisement Information , k
BUDGET.CODES | [#FUNDING SOURCE:.| ARTQUNT'- G [ INDEX/OBIECT CODE | AMouNT |
Fand ] GRT Revenwe Commaet L1 | XEOUIRK T | DAGRTIAYAFSAXZIDEI00 | S24.060.00
Comtral: DATA County ' $ 3 L Lo s o
o < —- - Ty R A R T
(Hject: DL.500 Srate o ' §24,060.00. - 4 A . s
Transaction: | CQPA L] Capitl s L WHTEE O Mt e |5 i
| Other E3 TS DU T T Sl Lo s :
. RENEWAL: TOTAL | S74,060.08 |t {0 N TOTAL | $24,060,00
% Incrense . oS T E
% Peerease Bvnen 1’rup=1n:;l Ay R, Mehaniy I ' . ’ ﬁnlc: Hapaz

T D IY CerUTRAONE e 16 bt o 25 g seiper e B ECSCR N el %

f e
. . . 1 ‘/ 5

t _—— U soisly Gl s enencuinbipps Valanze sukcios] i cover s et }_‘"”f‘ o

2 Trersy ok thie dovsttd e m;;vmn? WS ‘ prosattin Thy Aproplakan' e ehinged.

i

!

e
i

L TIIES Ceenéutiol
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Goorge Nuragos
Cemnpirofler

" OFriCE OF THECOMPTROTLER T
240 014 Country Road
Mineola, New York 11501

v

COMPTROLLER APPROVAL FORM FOR PERSONAL,
PROFESSIONAL OR HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACTS

Atvaeli this form along with all personal, professfonal or human services contracts, eawiraet renowals, gxtensiong
arid parandments,

CONTRACT OR MNAME: ACCISS Systems, Ine,

(“‘ONTRACT OR AI)DRES& 2419 ¥ lclschmalm Rd., "hilahassee, L 323{}8

FEDERAL TAX ID #:59-1922156

Instructions: Please check the appropriate box (&%) after one of the following
rofan nu memls, and pmviti:e ail_ 'the request’ed in;f‘o,rmztfian.

f(}r sealed hlds. 'lhe contlact was awmdcd ’lﬂ@i a rc,quest for . sealecl lnds -as pubhslml
in [JJEWbpapL'}l] Soooen
{date}. The “ealsd bids were pubhc]y opcned on LEET e ‘..;:[date}. SR 1
senled bleSWCIB received and opaned RTCURES

1.0 Thf, condr acior was selacted pursufmt to a Request: for Pr oposals.
The Contract was entered into after 2 wiitten IEqULSl for proposals was Tssued on_
[dare}. Potential proposers were made aware of the aveilability of the RFP by

[newspaper advertisement, posting on website, mmlmg, etc] 1 of potemial proposers téquesled
copies of the RFP. Proposals were due -on Sy [dzﬂe} o T proposals were
received “and : v.aiua‘ted ' "-The 3 ev'\ludtmn . comlmftee Lo ronsisied

- [list 11\"‘!1’1["}&1.3} 1116 pm;mmls were scored and
ranked. As a result of thu, scoring and runkuu;, {nuachcd)} the h1ghe<st canking proposer was selected.




I35, 21 This is a renewal, extension or amendment of an existing contract. :
The contract was originally executed by Nassau Covinty on November 14, 2007, This is o renewal or
extension pursuant to the contract, ov an am&ndmcn’t Within the scope ol the contract or RFP {copies ol the
relevant pages are attached). The original contract was éntered into after the ACISS Sylems, Ine., sefiware
~was purchased wnder the -Operation Impact-TLL -grant-awarded o e Nassau- County-District Aliorney’s
Office from the New York State Division of Crimival Justice Services. A copy of the meost reeent
satisfactory evaluation of the contractor’s performance is attached.

ALV IR AR LA PR

L

IV. O Pursuant to Exccutive Order No. 1 of 1993, as amended, at least three
proposals were solicited and reeeived, The attached memorandum from the
department head describes the pmps:;sals rccewed along wath tlm cost of cach
proposal,

[1 A. The contract has been awardad to the propeser offering the lowest cost proposal; OR;

01 B. The attached memorandmm containg 2 detailed explanation as to the reason(g)why the
contract was awarded to ofher than the Jowest-cast proposer. The altachmen( includes a specific
delineation of the unique skills and experlence, the specific rensons why a proposal is deemed
superior, andfor why the proposer has been judged to be able to perform more guickly than other
PLOPOSETS, ‘

V. [ Pursuant to Executive Order No. 1 of 1993 as amended, the attached
memorandum from the tepartment head explaing why the department did not
oblain at least three p'r.aposals.- -

A. There are only one ot two p;ov,adms of the services sought or less than three providers
submitted proposals. The memorandum describes how the contractor was delermined to be the
sole sotrve provider of the personal seryice noeded or explains why only two proposals could be
obtained. If two proposals were oblainéd, the memovandum explains that the contract was
awarded to the lowest cost proposer, or-why the selected proposer offered the higher quality
proposal, the proposer’s unique angd spesial prerxcnc:t skill, or expertise, or its availabitily ta
perform in the most unmcdmte and tzlmely manner, e .

The memorandwn exp]mm that the conuautm 5 s;:.lcctmu was dictated b} Ihe derms of; a
fedeml or New York Staw gnnt, by legmlatmn or. by. 8. comt o'cim. (Coplns oI 1he relevand
documenfq are almched) S .

s

C. Pmsuant to General \/lummpal Law Senuon 104 ﬂm departrmni is pmchaamg thc seivices
required through a New -Yoik Stats Office . of General . Services  contaci
no.: > and the attached memorandum cxplmm how {he purchase 15,
within ﬂlb sc.ope of the terms of tlnt ccntracl

£3'D. Pursuant to General Municipal Taw Section 119-0; the department i5 pkjlchﬂ‘;illi, the services
required through an llﬁl.i’-mul'li{.\pdl ggreement. :

2 P




VI, 10 This is a human services contract with a not-Tor-profit agency for which »
compelitive process has not been initiated. Auached is 8 memorandum that explaing the reasons
lor entering info this contract without conducting a competitive process, and details when the departiment
imtends to inifiate compelilive process for the finure award of these services, For any such conteact, wher

the vendor has previously provided services to the eounty, aftach a copy of the most recent evaluation of
the venddr's perforimince. 1f the Eonifacior ids Aol Teceived i satlisTaelofy ¢ valuation, The depariment milst

explain why the contractor should nevertheless be permilied to contract with the county.

In certain limited cirgtmstances, conducting a. competitive process and/or completing pecformance
gvaluations may not be possible because of the nature of the human services program, or because of a
compelling need to conttnue services through the same provider. In those circimstances, atinch an
explanation of wiy a competitive process and/or performance evaluation is inapplicable.

VIL (3 This is a publie works contract for the provision of architectural, enginvering
or surveying services, The attached memorancham provides details of the department’s conplianye
with Board of Supervisors’ Resolution Ng.928 of 1993, mcludmg its receipt and evalvation of mnual
Statements of Qualifications & Performance Data, and its negotiations with the mos st highly qualilied
firms.

In addition, if this is a confracf wrtlf an mdzwdual or wn‘h an entity that Iis onlp oue pr
Hro czmplovees. ‘

£ & review of the criteria set fm‘th by the Entemal Rever:.uc &cwwc, Revmme Rulmg W, ?7--11 19871
C.R. 296, attached as Appendix A to the Comptroller’s Memorandum, dated February 13, 2004,
concerning independent contractors and employees indicates that the contractor would not be mnslduul
an employee for federal tax purposes. -

L ﬂ,{;ﬂr o x:f%ffr’
Depai-t;?n‘e nt Head Signature

11/30/12 -
Date.

NOJ 15 Any ng“ammtwn requasred abm*r;, orin the mhlbu betuw may be r’m?ndvr( i {f:e cmm/ys
"sr‘nff suprmary” form in lizw of o separate memorandumin, e S

Compt, form Pars./Prof. Services Contracts: Rev. 02/04




COUNTY OF NASSAU
DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE ’-
Inter-Departmental Memo

Por T Vicki Catdgva T e e e e et e
- From; Gordon Trabold, Director of Information Technology
Dale: May 24", 2007

Subjec:  ACISS Selection

After an extensive sgarch and review for potential vendom the District Attomey’s Office |

identified ACISS s the vendar umquaiy qualified to supply the ofﬁca with an Invest:gauvo Case
Maragemsnt system

Besides being one of the only vendors serving the niche market of Investigative Case
Management systems, ACISS has spent the Tast two-years in development with the New York
Attorney General’s Office — Orgam?ed Crime Task Force (OCTE), to serve as that office’s
primary Case Managenient system. As 4 result, ACISS has been unigusly customized to
integrate with the wiretap facilities managed by OCTF for the benefit of law enforcement .
agencies across the state, and relied upon heavily by this office for electronic surveillance
investigations. All District Attorney wiretaps are administered tlrough the QUTF facilities,
Additionally, conversion routines to frangport data from the legacy Inteilal ctiminal futelligence
datubase, previouely relied on by both OCTF and the District Attomey’s office, into the ACISS
system have already beeis created,  The combination of these factors leaves ACISS uniquely
qualified to serve as the office’s new Invastigatwe Cage Management %ystam

ACISS is an internally hosted wsb'«iﬁ.a_s_ed .Inv_esugat_lons Cast'anﬂge_mcm and Intelligence
system. With ils modular design, ACISS is capable of being confipured to the individual needs
of our office. Spesifically, cur ACISS design will inelude Case Manageruehl, Property &
BEvidence management, Tips & Laad management, Telephona and Wu‘ctap Analysls a.nd
Iuve,sugatwe Link Analysis feature-sets. ;

One-time data-enlry and extensive cmssu.referei;cing ability makes infmmaﬁitm once-entered
available, subject to hisrarchical permissions, 1o all appropriate users. Investigators can quickly
initiate cases as well as add evidenee, documentation, and noles as the case progresses.
Supervisors can mounitor/review case activity and reports, assign and schedule tasks, and track
and view evidence, Pen Regisier and Wiretap survelllance san be toaded directly into system.
All stinetured data is subject (e 1r1vesugatwe: link analysis, The system runs on fop ofa -
Microsoft SQL Server 2005 database and is readily sharsable with any ODBC compliant
databases or with 1nwst&gahvu tools.offered by vendors such as 12 or Vz&a al A,n'ﬂytms

ACISS is the sole wsndor, distributor, and copyright owner of the ACISS Product Suite.




OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE DOCUMENT

ACISS SYSTEMS, INC,

33920 US Highway 19North, Sultg 150 =+ oo - oo o s

Palm Harbor, FI, 34584
PRINCIPALS:

Tony Bastian

33820 US Highway 19 North, Suite 150
Palm Harbor, FL 34684

P: [727) 786-5450

F:(727) 786-5545

Tom Dulin

33920 US Highway 19 North, Suite 150
Palm Harbor, FL 34684

P: (727} 786-5450

R {727) 786-5545

WWW,aciss.com

JustinHarrell ,
33920 US Highway 19 North, Suite 150
Palm Harbor, FL 34684

P; {727) 786-5450

Fi(727) 786-5545

BASRA S LI SA A 4L

Chad Hawkinson

33920 US Mighway 19 North, Suite 150
Palm Harbor, FL 34684

P {727) 786-5450

Fi {727) 786-5545

Www.aciss.com




1

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

TIIS AGREEMENT, dated s of 4 2012 {rogether with the
schedules, appendices, attachments and exhibits, if any, this ~Agre um_n;”) is entered into by and

between (1) Massaw Counly, 4 mumupai carporation having itg privieipsl offiee at 1550 Feankhin

. Avenue. Mineola, New Yark 11501 (the “Counry™), acting on behalf of the County Department of
the District Attomey's Office, h«wmg its [:!Im{:lp’i]. offive al 262 Old Country Rd., Mincola, New
York 11501 (the “Devartmant™), and (i) Aciss Systems, Inc., having its principal office at 33920
U5, Highway 19 North, Suiie 150, Palm Harbor, Florida 34684 (the “Conteactor™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County desires o hire the Contractor to perform the services described in
this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this is a personal service contract within the ntend and purview of Section 2206
of the County Charter;

WHEREAS, the Contractor desires 1o perform the services described in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFQRE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained in
this Agreement, the parties agree as foliows:

1. Teern. Thig Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2012 and terminaie on June 30,

. 2013, unless sooner ferminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. The Comnty at
its sule discretion may rensw this Agreement under the same terms and conditions for fous (4)
additional one (1) yaar ferms {each one-year term a “Renewal Pertod™), each Renewal Pelmd subju.t
to Nasseu County Rules Commitles approval,

2. Serviges. The services Lo be provided by the Contlac.tor under this Agreement shall consis!
of the following:

i)  Support and Maintenance: : : e PR -
(a) Annual Support and Maintenance Agreement - Safiwaw Support and Upgmde
Services, Covers One (1) Preduction Instance with Twenty-six Concurreat Users, Case
Management, Arrest, TAP, WIRE, Tips and Tasks, Gung and P & E: " Also covers One
(1) Produetion Instance (PCU) with Six (6} Concurrent Ugers, Case Management, J\ueat
TAP, Wire, Tips and Tasks, and ang,

(b) Sofiware Support and Upgrade Bervices for Fusion (PCUY

(ii} Source Code Escrow

3 Payment, (a) Amountof Consideration. The maximum amount (“Maximum
Amount™) 1o be paid to the Contractor as full consideration for the Contractor’s Services under this
" Agreenient shall not exceed Ty enty four Thoussnd and Sixty ﬂT]t[ 007108 Drollars (524 (60.00).

Payment for gach pmmble Renewal Period. is Lonlmg,i‘n! of all necessary Coumv anct oiber




gavernmental approvals, including Nassau County Rules Commitiee approval, The Maximum Ao
shall be payuble it accordance with the following rate schedule: —~ A
S2,003 per month = $24,060 for perlod from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013.

(b) Youchers; Youcher Review. Approval and Audit, Payments shall be made to the Conrgerer

“rinarears and stialt bECSHHTEER wpok (1) the Contractr submitiing a claim vousher (the “Voucher™ in

a form satisfactory to the Couity, that (&) states with teasonable specificity the services provided and the
payment requested as consideration for such services, (b) certifics that the services rendered and the
payment requested are in accordance with this Agreement, and {c) is accompanied by decumentation
satisfactory to the County supporting the amount claimed, and (Ji) review, apfroval and audit of ihe
Voucher by the Department and/or the County Comptroller 61 his or her duly designated Tepresentative
(the “Comptraller™).

(¢} Timing of Payinent Claimg. The Contraictor shall submit elaim vouchers no later than
three (3) months following the County's receipt of the sérvices that are the subject of e claim and
ne mote frequently than once per ronth, L '

(d) No Duplication of Pavments. - Payments under this Agreement shall not duplicate
payments for any work performed or to be performed under other agreements between the Contractor
* and any fonding source including the County, "

(e} Payments in Connection with Terminafion or Notice of Termination. Unless a provision of
this Agreement expressly states otherwise, payinents 1o the Contractor following the termination of iis
Agrecment shall not exceed payments meds as considatation for serviees that were (1) performed prioy
to tenmination, (ii) authorized by this Agreement to be performed, and (i) not performed ufier the
Contractor received notics that the Covnty did not desireto recelve such services, -

4. Independent Contractor, Thé Contractor is gt ihdependent contraclor of the Caunty,
The Contractor shall not, nor shali-any officer, directar, émployes, servant, agent or independent .
contractor of the Contractor (a “Coutractor Agent™), be (i) deemed a County smployes, (i) commit
the Gounty to any obligation, oy (iif) hold itself, himself, or hierself out as a County employeé or
Person with the authority to coramit the County to any obligation. As used in this Apreentent the
word “Person™ means auy individual person, entity (including partrerships, corporations and limiled
liability companies), and government or political subdivision thereof (inchuding agenciés, bureaus,

offices and departments thereof), _

5. No Arrcdrs or Defauli, The Contractor is not in arvéars fo the County upon any debt or
. Gontract and it is not in default as surety, confrastor, or othsrwise upon any obligation to the Chunty,
including any obligation to pay taxes to, or perform services for or on behalf of, the County.

6. Cowpliauce with Law, (a) Generslly, The Contractor shall comply with any and all
applicable Federal, State and locel Laws, including, but not mited 10 those relting 1o canfliets of
interest, diserimination, & living wage, disclasure of information, and vendor registration, in connection
with its performance undgr this Agreement. In fintherance of the foregoing, the ¢ ontractor is bound by
and shall comply with the lerms of Appendix EE attached herato and with the Courity’s Vendor




vegistralion protocol, As used in 1his Agreament the word “Law” includes any and all starutes, focal

laws, ordinences. rules, regulations, app!wabeorcu:\, andfor decrees, as the same may be amended from
fime o tiwe, enncted, or adopted. T : O

“(by Nogsau County Living: Wdae Law l’ulsuant toLL 1-2006, a5 mmndcd “““ and totheextent -

that & waiver has not been obtained in acoordance with such law or any rules of the County
1 xecutive, the Corgractor agrees as fallows:

(iy  Contractor shall conply with the apphcablt, mqamement&. of the Living Wage
Law, as amended;

(i) Failore to comply with the Living Wage Law, as amended, may constilule &
material breach of this Agreement, the ocourtence of whw]"l shall be
determined solu,ly by the County. Coitractor has the tight to cure such breach
within thirty days of receipt of notice of breach from the County. In the event
that such breach is not timely cured, the County may terminate this Agreement
as well as exercise any other rights aveul'rbie 1o the County under Elj}p lizable
law, .

Gii)  J¢ shall be & continuing obligation of the Contractor to inform the County of
any meterial changes in the content of its eertification of compliance, attached
ag Ap pt’.lldl}( L, and shall provide to the County any information necessary to
maintain the certification’s aceuracy.

(¢} Records Access. The parties acknowledge and agree that all records, information, and
data (“lnformation”) avquired in connection with performance or administration of this Agreament
shall be used and disclosed solely for the purpase of performance and administration of the
Agreement Or as mquncd by law. The Contractor acknowledges that Contractor Information in the
C‘ounty § possession mey be subject to diselosure under Article 6 of the New York State Public
Offices’s Law (“Freedom of Infor maution Law™ or SEOIL™. In the event that such a requast for -

' discloswre i made, the County shall make rensongble efforts to molify the Contractor of such request
_prior to clnzsulosme ‘of the ln['ormatmn 50 ‘[haL the C‘tmtrcmar may '{dt\a such actlon ay 1t deem:,
appmpnaw : o

7, Mindmym Service Standirds. Regardless of whether required by Law: (1) The.
Contractor shall, and shall cause Coptractor Afrents to, conduct its; his or ,her Aactivities in connection
wzth this Agreement s0 asnot to endangel or harm.¢ fmy Pelt,on br propesty.

(b) The Contracior shall délivex sewiucs uncléf this Ak,rt,am«,nl‘ ina pmfet:sional manaer
consistent with the best practices,of the mdustr'y in which the Contractor operates. The Contractor
shall ke all motinns neeessary or appropriate’ the Oblagmmn de:f;mlnd in tim Iimmediately
plecedmg, sentence, including obtaining and maantauung, and cansing all (“ontructm ‘Agenis o obtain
and maintain, all approvals, licenses, md cf‘mﬁcatnom (A, pplovqis’)necms.:uy or app:opnmc in
connegction with this Agreement. ; :

._
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8. Indemnification; Defense; Cooperation. (8) The Contractor shall be solely
vesponsible tor and shall indefnnify and hold harmless the County, the Department and its officers.
empluyecc:. 'md agents (tha “Inc emuif’ acl ]"a'nies*") ﬁ 471 nnd awainst nny and a!l ]iabilities Jo'%%u:

i (“Lo:s& ), amsmg ot of or in connegnon wuh any acts or mmsmons mf the C,onlwetm ord

Contiactor Agent, repardless of whether due fo negligence, fault, or default, including Losses in
connection with say thieatened investigation, litigation or other pr ocesding or preparing a defense 1o
or prosecuting the same; provided, however, that the' Contractor shall not be wspenmbk for that
pomon if any of 4 Lo;ss that i causcd by t:hr, neghgence of the Couuty

() The Contractor shall upon the County’s d(,mand and at the Lounty 5 direction, prowmptly
and diligently defend, at the Contraéier’s own risk and expense, ang and all suits, actions, or
proceedings which miay be brought or institutéd against one or more Indeninified Parties for
which the Contractor is regponsibie under this Section, and, further to the Contractor’s
indemnification obligations, the Contractor qha]l pay and satisfy any Judgment decree, Joss or
settlemrent in concection thcmwuh s : '

{c) The Contrastor shall and shall cause Contractor Agems to, cooperatu, with the County
and the Departient in connection with the lnvestigation, defense or prosecution of any action, suit
or moceeding in comdeciion with this Apseement, muiudmg the acts or omissions 01' the
Contractor and/or a Conteactor Agsnt in connection with this Agreement,

(y The provisions of thi-&; Section shall sqrviv(f;thé termination trif this Agreerment,

9,  Imsurance, (a) Typesand Amounts. The Contractor shall ablain and maintain
throughout the term of this Agreement, 2t its own expense: (i) one or more policies for commercial
general liability insurance, which policy(les) shall name “Nassau County™ as 4n additional insured
and have a minimum single combined limit of liability of not less than oge million dollars
{$1,000,000) per occurrence ard Two million doltars ($2,000,000) aggregate coverage, (i) if .-
cantracting in whole gr part to provids pxol:"assxm‘ml sers%es ong ot more policies for pmfesmoml
liability insurance, whmh policy(ies) shall have & minimum stngle combined it liability of not less
than one million dollars ($1,800,000) per occurrence and two million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate
coverage, (iit) compensation insurance for the bene{it of the Contractor’s employees (“Workers®
Compénsation Insurance™), which insurance is in compliance with the New York State Workers' .
Compensation Law, and {iv) such additional insurance as the County may from finse to time specify.

(b) ALC@]}tdbl ity Dedggtlhieq' Subucntra:,tors Ail insur ance obtamc.ci and mamhmed by the
Contractor pursuant fo this Agreement shall be (i) writlen by one or more commercial insurance cartiers

licensed to do business inNew Y oik State-and-aceeptableto the County;and whichis(ii) in form-and -

substance acceptable to the. County The Cantractor shall.be solely résponsible forthe payment of all
deductibles 1o which such policies dre subject; "The Contragiorshall require ainy subconteaetor hirgd in
connection with this-Agreement to carry insurande mth the same limits and provisionsrequired to be

%




carried by the Contractor under this Agreement,

(v) Delivery; Coverage Chanee; No Incongistent Action. Prior to the execution of this
Agreement, copies of current certificates of insurance evidencing the insurance coverage required by
tms Agreenent shalt be delivered to the Department, Mot tess than thirt

of any expiration or renewal of, ot actual, proposed or threatencd rediction or cancellation of
coverage under, any Jnsurance required hereunder, the Contractor shall provide written notics 1o the
Department of the same and deliver to the Department renewal or veplacement cenificates of
insurance, The Contractor shall cause all insurance to remain in fult foree and effect throvghout the
texm of this Agreement and shall nof take or omit to take any action that would suspend or invalidate
any of the required coverages. The failure of the Contractor to maintain Workers' Compensation
[nsurance shall render this Agreement voidt and of no effect. The failure of the Contractor to
maintain requized coverages shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement upon which the
County reservas the right to consider this Agreement terminated as of the date of such failure,

10, Assipnment; Amendment: Waiver: Subcontracting, This Agreement and the
rights and obligations hereunder may not be in wlicle or part (i) assigned, transferred or disposed of,
(i) amended, (jil) waived, or (Iv) subeontrasted, without the prier written consent of the County
Executive or his or her duly designated deputy (the "County Executive™), and any purported
asstgnment, other disposal or modification withowt such prior written consent shall be nui and void,
The failure cf'a party to asséit any of i its rights under this Agreemment, including the ni,ht 1o demand
strict performance, shall not wnstjmte a Wawel of such tights. '

1L ! ermination. (a) Generally, This Agreement may be terminated (i).for any reason
by the County upon thirty (30) days” wiitten notice to the Contractor, (i) for “Cause” by the County
immediately upon the receipl by the Contractor of writfen notice of termination, (iii) upon niutuel
written Agreement of the County end the Contractor; and (i%) in accordance with any other
provisions of this Agreement expressly addressing termination.

As used in this Agresment the word “Canse” inclndes: (i) a breach of this Agreement; (if) the-

Tatlure to obtainand meaintain in full force and effect all Approvals required for the services
described in this Agreement to be legally and professionally rendered; and (iii) the termimuation or
impending termination of fedeml ot stafe fundmg for the services to be prov;dt.d under this,
Agreement.

{b) By the Confractor, This Agreement may be terminated by the Contractor if performance
becomes impracticable through no fault of the Contractor, where the impracticability relates 1o the
Contractor's ability to perform its ebligations and not o a judgiment as to convenience or the
desirability of continued performance. Termination under this subsection shall be effacted by the
Contractor delivering to the District Atiorney or tther head of the Department (the “District
Attorney”), at least sixty (60) days priorto the teniiination date (ur a shorter period if sixty days®
notice is impossible), a hotice stating (1) that the Contractor is terminating this Agreement in
accordance with this subsection, (ii) the date as of which this Agreement will lerminate, and {1if) the
facts giving rise to the Conwactor’s Fight to terminate under this subsection. A copy of the notice
given to the District Attomey shall be given fo the Deputy Connty Executive who oversees the

5

(307 days prior to the dae




[)lsn lc,t !\uomcy

(c) Contractor A‘:“.I,St'm(:ﬂ wpon Termination. In connection with the mmumncm or

~ impending lesmination of ¢ reernent the Contraclor shall, regardless of the reason for
termination, take all actions reasonably requested by the County (mc]udmg those set forth in other
provisions of this Agreement) to assist the Couinty W transitioning the Contractor’s respousibilities
under this Agreement. The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination Qf 1liis
Agresment.

12, Agegunting Procedures: Records. The Coutractor shall maimtain and retain, for s
period of six (6) years following the later of termination of or final payment undey this Agresment,
complete and aoeurate re}cm'ds, documents, accounts and other evidence, whether maintained
electronically or manvally (“Records™), pertinent to performance under this Agreement, Records
shall be maintained in accordance with Geherally Accepted Adcounting Principles and, if the
Contractor is a non-profit entity, must comply with the accounting guidelines set forth in the federal
Office of Management & Budget Cirvular A-122, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations.”
Such Records shall at all fimes be available for audit and inspection by the Comptroller, the
Department, any other governmental authority with jurisdietion over the provision of services
hereunder and/or the paytnent thérefore, and any of their duly designated wptescmaiwcs The
pmvz*nnns of this Section shall survive the t'emnnatmn of this A irreement,

13. Limit‘ntion‘s o Achions 4nd Speeial Proceedings Aghinstthe County, No aetlon or
special pmc@edmg, 1 shall lie or be prosecuted ot mmntamecl agsunst the Coumy apon any claims arising
oul of o1 in connection wu‘;h (s Agreement unl ess: .

() Notice. Afleast thirty (30} days prior to aeakmg, relief the Contractor shn]l have presented

the demand or elaim(s) upon which such action or special proceeding is based tn writing 10 the

Applicable DCE For adjustment and the County hall have neglecied or refused fo. make an adjustment
" or payment on the demand or claim for thirty (30) days afler presentment, Fhe Coniractor shall send or
deliver copies of the documents presented to the Applicable IDCE under this Section to each of {f) the
Department aud the-(i) the County Atlorngy {at the address t,peclﬁtad above-for the County) on the
same day that documents are sent or delivered to the’ Apphcab!e DCE. The complaint or necessary
moving papers of the Contractor shall allege that the above-described actions and inactions preceded
the C ontractor’s acucm or spn,cml Imoac:edxng aoamnt the Counw

(b) j_iglg_];imitahml. Stch action or special pmceedmg'is commenced within the eglier of (i)
one (1) year of the firstto occur of (A) final payiment under of the termination of 'thi%‘A‘gmemtn t, and
(D) the acerual of the ¢ cause of acticn, and (1)) the time specxﬁcd in any other pruv qmn t‘af thig
Agreement,

14, Work Performance Linbility. The Coutractor is and shall remain piimarily lable for
the successful complutmn of all work in accordance with this Agreement inrespective of whether the
Contractor is using a Contsactor Agent to perform someor all of lhe work comternplaled by this
Agreement, and irrespective of whether the use of such Contractor Agent has been approved by the




Connty. : '

150 Counsent to Jurisdiction and Venue: Governloe Law. Unless olherwise specified in
this Agreement or tequired by Law, exclusive original jurisdiction for all claims or actions will
respect to this Agreement shall be in the Supreme Court in Nassau County in New York Stale aud

the parties expressly Walve Any dbjections 1o the same 6 aiy Srouids; Inclding venue amd forim

non conveniens. This Agreement is intended as a contract under, and shall be govemed and
construed in accordance witlt, the Laws of New York State, without regard to the conflict of Taws
provisions thereof,

16, Notices. Any nolice, request, demand or other communication required to be given ot
made in connection with this Agreement shall be (2) in writing, (b} delivered or gent £1) By hand
delivery, evidenced by a signed, dated receipt, (il) postage prepatd viz certifted mail, return !‘ELSLPL
requested, or {ii) ovemnight delivery via a nmmnsr!ly recognized covrier service, (o) deemed given or
made on the date the delivery receipl was mgm,d by a County emplayee, three (3) business days after
it is mailed or one (1) business day after it is released o a courier service, as applicable, and (d)() if
to the Department, to the attention of the District Atforney at the addiess specified above for the
Department, () if to an Applicable DCE, to the attention of the Applicable DCE (whose name the
Contractor shall ohtain frowm the Department) at the address specified above for the County, (ifi) if to
the (‘cammeJEer 10 the attmtmn of the Lornptmlim at 240 Old L‘oumf’y Road Mmeuid NY 11501

the Cantractor at the addr 55 specified above for tbe C‘onhactm or in tach case tu Juah othm per:,ons
or adldresses as shal] be designated by written notice. :

17: All Legil Provisions Decimed Included; Severability; Supremacy. (a) Every
pravision. required by Law to be inserted into or referenced by this Agreement is intended to be a part
of this Agreement. IFany such provision is not inserted or referenced or is nol inserted or referenced
in coureet form then (1) such provision, s hall be demed inserted into or referenced by this Agreement
for purposes of interpretation and (if) upon the application of either party this Agreement shall be
formally amended to comply strietly with the Law, without prejudice to the rights of either pary.

(b). In the event that ainy provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, the validity, legalicy emcl cnf‘mceabﬂﬂy of the remaining provisions slmli not in any
way be affected or impaired thcneby

(L) Unlegs the applicaton of this subs:action will canse g provision required by Law ko be
excluded from this Agreement, in the event of an actual conflict between the terms and conditions
set forth above the signature page 1o this Agreement snd thosa contained in 2 any sehedule, exhibit,
appendix, or attachment to this Agreement, the terms and conditions sel forth above the signature
page shall control. To the extent pogsible, zll the terms of this Agreement should be read together as

not contlicting.

(d) Each party has cooperated in the negotiation and proparation of this Agreement.
Therefore, in the event that construetion of this Agreement oeeurs, it ehali not be consteued against
either party as chrafter.




18, Section sud Other Headings, The section and other headings comained n this
Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect the mesning or interpretation of this
Agreement,

19, Entire Agreemeut. This Agreerent represents the Full and entire understanding and
agreement between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior
agreements (whether written or aral) of the parlies relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

20, Administrative Service Charge. The Contractor agrees to pay the County an
administrative service charge of One Hundred and Sixty dollars (§160,00) for ihe processing of this
Agreement pursuant to Ordinance Nomber 74-1979, a3 amended by Ordinance Number 128-2006,
The adminigtrative service charge shail be due and payable to the County by the Contractor upon
signing this Agreement. Contractor checks for the administrative service charge should be paysble
to the arder of *Nassau Couaty.”

21, Executory Clnuse, Notwithstanding any other pravision of this Agresment:

(n) Approval and Bxecution, The County shall have no liability inder this Agreement
(including any extension or other medification of this Agreement) to any Person unless () all County
approvals have been obtained, incliding, if required, approval by the County Legislatare, and (i) this
Agreement has been executed by the County Exeoutive {as defined in this Agreement).

(b) Availability of Funds. The County shall have no lability under this Agreement
(including any extension or other modification of this Agreement) to any Person beyond funds
appropriated or ofherwise Jawfully available for this Agreement, and, if any portion of the funds (or
this Agreement are from the state and/or federal govermnments, then beyond funds available (o the
County from the state and/or federal governme:s.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)




IN WITNESS WHERBOFE, the Contractor and the County have executed this Agreement as

ot the date first above writien.

ACISS SYSTEMS, INC.

By:_ / KL e
Naw€:__Chad Hawkinson

Title;  President
Date: 102912012

NAJSAU COUNTY

B

y . 7. o
Name:/ Faoiond . Lipdic ey
Title/ || County Fxecutive
: Wk ] Deputy County Ei?fectltive

' )ate:.r VN ]':5

&

PLEASE EXECUTE TN BLUE INK.




STATE OF NEW YORK)

Rk
STATLE QRS EANLIELIEa
Jsg.
COUNTY O-F%ﬂg%‘gﬁt%)ﬂ
WINELL NS

ATV g
ottt 2 dag ot DT VIR - tirneyes 20| L e porsorally canie

CARG W RTINSO to me personally know, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and

say that be or she resides in the County of PANGELALES,  that he or she is the

PP of BUICS SVETENAS NG L the cotporation described herein and
which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto by autherity
of the board of directors of sald corparation,

NOTARY PUBLIC

. Notary ?ubih‘: Stale of Flodda

] ¥ } © Mosfle K

: ‘% > § My Comrilsslon EE023004
Explras 1005220 54 :

B 1 3
COUNTY OF NABSAU)

On the )k{ day of MAVYLGEA S/ i the year 2013 before me personally came

‘""}jgmr_éh 1€ N0 0 Arto me persorfally known, whio, being by me duly swom, did depose and

say hat he or she resides ia the County of NASSAU, ; that he or she is a Deputy County
Executive of the County of Nassav, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed
the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant 1o Seetion 205 of
the Connty Government Lew of Nassau County, C

GONGETIA A PETRUGO)
Matsry Publio, Sats of New Yok
7 N 01PE6259020
L Cwiied in Massau Gounty ol
Cormlagion Fplies Apil 02, 205

NOTARY PUBLIC
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Appeodix BE
Equal Employmant Oppertunities for Minorities and Women

The provisions of thig Agpendix EE ere hereby made a part of the document ta-which it is
attached. ' )

T Fre Bontractor shall Somply with all feclsral, State and local Blathiory and esnstitutional anti-

discrinmination provisions. In addition, Local Law No. 14-2002, entitted "Paricipation by Minority
Group Members and Women in Nassau County Centracls,” governs all County Contracts as defined
herein and scliciiations for bids or proposals for County Contracts. I accordance with Local Law
14-2002: ) '

(8) The Cantractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment
bacause of race, cread, color, national orlgin, sex, age, disability or marital status In recruitment,
employment, job assignments, promotions, upgradings, demotions, transfers, layoifs, terminations, and
. rates of pay or other forms of compensation.  The Contractor will undertake or continue existing
programs related to recrultment, employment, Job assignments, promotions, upgradings, transfers, and
rates of pay or other forms of compensation to ensure that minorlty group members and women are
afforded equal empldyment oppartunitiss without discrimination. .

(b) At the request of the County contradting agency, the Contractor sialt request sach
amployment agancy, labor union, or authorized representative of workers with which it has a
eollsctive bargaining of other egreement or understanding, to furnish o writtery staterment that such
employment agency, unien, of representative will not discriminate on the basts of race, creed, color,
national origin, sex, age, disabiity, or marital status and that such employment agancy, labor union,
or representative will affimatively cooperate In'thes implementation of the Contractor's obligations
hersin, ‘

(c) The Contracter shall state, in all solicttations or adveriisements for employess, that, in
the parformance of the County Contract, all qualified appllcants will be affordetl equal smployment
opportunities without discrimination because of race, creed, color, national arigin, sex, ags, disabifity
or marital status. ) ‘

(d) The Contractor shall make best sfforls to solicit dctive paricipation by certified minority ar
women-owned business enterprises ("Ceriified MMWBES") as defined in Section 101 of Local Law
No. 14-2002, for the purpose of granting of S‘ub.contrac_ts_. .

(€) The Cantractor shall, in its advertisements and solicitations for Subcoritractors, indicate
its interest in receiving bids from Ceifisd MWBES and the requirement that Subcontractors must
be equsl opportunity employers. N :

() Contractors fmust notify and réceive gpproval from the respective Department Head prior
to issuing any Subcontracts and, at the time of requesting such authorization, must submit a signed
Best Efforts Chacklist.

{g) Contractors for projects under the supervision of the County's RDepartment of Public
Works shall alsd submit a utilizetion plan fisting all proposed Subconiractors so that, to the greatest
extent feasible, all Subcontractors will be approved prior ta commencement-of work., Any addiions
of changes fo the list of subcontractors under the utillzation plan shall be approved by the
Commissloner of the Dapartment of Public Works when made. A copy of the utilizatlon plan any

}1 -




adkliticns or changes thereto shall be submittad by the Contractor to the Office of Minority Affairs
simultaneously with thg submission to the Departmant of Public Works.

() At any time after Subcontractor appraval has been requested and prior lo being granted,
the contracting agency may require the Ceftractor to submit Documentation Uermonstrating Best
 Efforts to Obtain Certiflec Minority or Women-owned Business Enterpiises. In addition, the

contracting agency may require the Cantractor to subrit suich documentatiort &t any ime after

- Subcontractor approval when the contracting agsncy has reasonable cause to beligve that the
existing Best Efforts Chacklist may be inaccurate, Within ten workmg days (10) of any such request
by the con saclmg agercy, the Contractor must submlt Documantahon

(i} Inthe case where a raguest 15 made by the contracting agency or a Deputy County
Executive acting on behalfl of the contracting agancy, the Confractor must, within two (2) working
days of such request, submit evidence to demonstrate that it employed Best Efforts to obtaln
Certified MAWBE participation through proper documentat;on

() Award of & County Contract slong shall not be deemed or interprated as approval of gl
Contractor's Subcontracts and Centractor's fulfiliment of Best Efforts to obtain participation by
Cerlified MAVBEs.

(k) A Contracior shall maintaln Socumentation Demonstrating Best Eiffo;ts to Obtain
Cerlified Minority or Women-owned Business Enterprises for-a period of six {6) vears. Failure to
maintain such records shall be deemed faillre to make Best Efforts to comply with this Appéndix
EE, evidence of false certification as MAWBE compliant or cons:dered breach of the County
Contract,

(I The Coniractor shall be bound by the provisions of Section 108 of Local Law No, 4.
2002 providing for enforcement of violations as follows:

a. Upon receipt by the Exacutive Director of a complalht from a contracting agency

that a County Gonlractor has failed to comply with the pmwsmns of Local Law Na.,

14-2002, this Appendix EE or any other contractual provisions included in
furtherance of Loca! Law Nu. 14-2002, the Exgcutive Director will try to resslve
the matisr,

b, If efforis to resolve such matter to the satisfaclion of all parties are uhsutcessful,
the Executiva Director shalt refer the matter, within thirly days (30) of receipt of
the complalnt to the American Arbl traﬁon Assocnat[on for pmceedmg therson,

C. Upon conclusmn of tha arbitration pracaedmgs ‘the arbitrator shall submit to the
Exacutive Diracter His recommandations regardmg the imposition of sancﬂons
fings or penalties, The Executive Director shall efther (i) adopt the
recommendation of the arbitraior i) deterrine that no sanctions, fines or
penalties should be Imiposed or (i) modify the recommendation of the arbitrator,
nrovided that such modification shall not expand upon any sanction
recommended or impose any new sanction, or increase the amount of any
racommended fine or penalty. The Executive Diregtor, within ten days {10 of
receipt of the arbitrater's award arid recommeridations; shall flle s determination
of such matter and shall cause a copy of sugh determination to be servet upon
the respondent by personal service or by cariified mail retrn receipt requested,

© The award of the arblirator, and the fines and penalties imposed by the Exacutive

12




Directer, shall be final déterminations and may only be vacated or modified as
provided in the clvil practice law and rules ("CGPLR").

(m} The contractor shall provide contracting agency with information regarding all
subcontracts awarded under any County Cantract, inchuding the amount of compensation paid to
gach Subconiractor and shail complate all forms provided by the Executive Director or the

Departmisiit Head relating o subcontrattorutiization and efforts to obtain MWBE pericipation. ~—

Failure to comply with provisions {a) through (in) above, as ultimately determined by tha
Executive Director, shall be & material breach of the contract constituting grounds for immediale
termination. Once a final determiination of fallure to comply has been reached by the Exeeutive
Cirector, the determination of whether to terminale a contract shall rest with the Deputy County
Exacotive with oversight reqponsibality for the contracti tng agency.

Provisions {g}, (b) &nd () shall not be binding upon Contractors or Subcontractors in the
performance of work or the provision of services or any olher aclivity that are unrelated, sepa:'a‘ra
or distinct from tha Gounty Contract as expressed by its terms.

The requirements of the previsions (a), () and (¢} shall not apply lo any amployment or
application for employment oulgide of this County or solicitations or advertisements thersfor or eny
existing programs of affirmative action regarding employment sutside of this County and the effect
of cantract proviions required by thase provisions (), (b) and (¢} shal be so fimited.

"l"he Contrector shall include pmvi'sidns (a), (b) and (c) in every Subcontract in such a |
manner that these provisions shall be binding upon sach Subconiractor as to work in connection
with the County Contract, o

. Asused in thls Appandix EE the terim *Best Efforts Checklist’ shall mean s list sighed hy
the Caontractor, listing the procedures it has undertaken {6 procure Subcontractors in accordance
with thiz Appendix EE. :

As used in this Appendix EE the term "County Contract” shall mean (i} a wiitlen agreement
or purchase order instrument, providing for a total expenditurs In excess of twenty-five theusand
dollars ($25,000), whersby & County cwntracimg agency is commltled to expend or doas expend
funds in return for labor, services, $L|pp|les aqulpment materials or any combination of the
foragoing, to be parformed for, of rendared o furnished to the Celinty, or (ii) a written agresment in
excess of one hundred thousand deliars ($100,000), whereby a County centracting agency is
committed to expend or does expend furids for the acquisitioh, congstruction, demolition,
replacement, major repair or renovation of: feal proparty and improvements thereoh. Howaver, the
. term “Gounty Contract” does not Include agresments or orders for the following services. banking

services, insurance policies or confracts, or coﬂtracts with & County contracting agency for the sale
of bonds, notes or pther secuities. o ,

As uged in this Appendix EE the tarm "County Contractor” means an mdwrc{ual business
enterprisa including sole propristorship, partnership, carporation, not-for-profit cotporation. or any
other person ar eniity other than the County, whether a contractor, licenser, licensee or any other
party, that is (j) a party to & County Contract, (i) a bideer in connection with the award of a County
Contract, or (ifi) & proposad party 1o & Gounly Cen’tract bult shall not include any Subcontractor.
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As used in this Appendlx EE the lerm ‘Gounty Contractor" shall mean a p&:son or llrm who
will mﬂnage and be responsibla foran antire contracted project.

As used In this Appendix EE Dacumentailon Demanstrating Best Efforts to Obt'ain Cemﬁed

_ Minority or Women-owned Busnass Enterprises’ shz

a.

“h.

Proof of having advertised for bids, whers appropriate, In minority publmehons.
frade newspapersimotices and magazines, trade and urlon publications, and -
publications of general clreulation in Nagsau County and surrounding areas or
‘having verbally solicited M/AWSEs whom the County Contraclor reasonably
balisved might have the qualifications to do the work. A copy 6f the advertisement,
if usad, shall be cludad to demonstrats that it tontaingd” Ianguage ndicating that
the Counfy Coritractor welcomed bids and quotes from MMWBE Subeontraciors” In
acldition, proof of the date(s) any such advertisements appeared must be included
In the Best Effort Documentation. If verbal solicitation is uséd, g County

Contractor's affidavit with a not ary $ slgnaiure and s%amp shall Ise requned 2 part
of the docurmentation.

Proof of having provided reasonable firne for MIWBE Subcontractors to respond to
kid opportunitiss according to industry norms and standards. A chart outlining the
schedulefime frame used o ohtain hids from MfWBES is sugges!ed to b@ included
with tha Best Effort Dotumentation

Proaf or-affidavit of followsup of telephone calia with potfantiai MfWBE
subcdntrastors encouraging their participation, Telephane logs Inclicating such
action can ke icluded with the Best Effort Documentation

Proof ar affidavit that MAWBE Subcontractors wera allowed {0 review bid
specifications, biue piints and all othver DIARFP related Rems at no charge to the
M/WBES, other than reasonable documentation costs incurred by the County
Confractor thet are pagsed onto the MAWVBE,

Proof or affidavit that sufficlent time prior to maldng award was allowed for
M/WEE:s o participate effactively, to the extent practicable given the tlmef:ams' of
the County Coniract.

Proef or affidavit that negotiations were held in good faith with interested MMWBES,
and that MAWBEs wers rot refected as ungualifisd or unacceptabls without sound
busingss reasons based on (1) & thorough investigation of MANBE qualifications
and capabilities reviewed against industry custom and standards and (2) cest of
performance The basis for rejecting any MIWBE desmed unqualified by the
County Contractor shali be includad in the Best Effort Documentation

If an MAWBE is rejacted basad on cost, the County Contractor must submil alist of
all sub-bidders for each item of werk soliciled and their bid prices for the work,

The conditions of performance expected of Subcontractors by the County ™ -

Gontbractor must also be mc;luded with the Best Effort Documentation

County Contractors may includs any other type of documentation they feel
4

e, but is not imited to the following:. =




necesseary to furiher demonstrate iheir Best Efforts regarding their bid dosuments.

As used in thls Appendix EE the term “Exacutive Diractor" shall mean the Exacutive Director

of the Nassau County Office of Minority Affairs; provided, hawever, that Executive Director shall
include a designee of the Exacutive Oirector axcept in the case of final determinations issued
pursuant fo Sect on (a} through (!} of theae rules
As used in this Appendix EE the terrn "Subcontract’ shall mean an agreement consisting of
pait or parts of the contracted work of the County Confractor. ‘

As u@ed in this Appendix EE, the term 'Subcontractor” shall mean & parson or firm who
performs part or parts of the contracted work of & prime contractor providing services, Including
construction sewvices, to the County bursuant to a county contract,  Subcontracior shall include a
person or firm that provides labor, prcfessmnal of other services, materisls o sypphies ko 8 prime
contractor that are necessary for the prime contractor to fulfill its obligations to provide services to
the County pursuant to a county conract. .Subcontractor shall not Include a suppller of materals to
a contractor who has contracied 10 provide goods but no services to the County, nor a supplier of
ingidental matarials to a contractor, such as office supplies, tools and other ilems of nominal cozt
that are ulilized In the perfarmance of a service contract.

F’rovlalons requiring contractors to retairs or submlt documentat;on of best afforts to utifize
certified subcontractors and requiring Depariment head approval piiorto subcontracting shall ne
apply to inter-gavernmental agreements. .In addition, the tracking of expenditures of County dollars

by not-for-profit cor;aoratlons other municrpai ties, States, o tha federal government s hot reguired.




Appandix L

Certiticate of Compliance

[ compliance with Local Law 12006, as amended (the “Law™). the Contractor kereby cvriifies the following:

I. Thechief executive officer of the Contractar is:

Chad Hawkinson (Name)

33920 US Hwy 19 N, Ste 150, Paim Harbor, FL 34684 (Address)

727-786-6450 . {Felephone Number)

[

The Contracter agraes to either (1) comply with the requirements of the Nassau County Living Wage
Law or (2) as applicalblie, obtain a walver of the requirements of the Law pursuant (0 section 9 of the
Law. In the event that the contactor daes not comply with the requirenients of the Law or obiain a
waiver of the requirements of the Law, and such contractor establishes to the satisfaction of the
Department that & the sime of execution of this agreement, it had a repsonable certainty that it weuld
recetve such walver based on the Law and Rules pertaining to waivers, the County will agree to
terminate the coniract without impasing costs or seeking damages against the Contractor

3. [n the past five years, Contractor has __X__ hus not been found by a court or a goverament
agency to have violated fedesal, slate, or lacal lsws regulating payment of wages or benefits, labor
relations, or eccupational safety and health. 1f'a violation has been assessed against the Contractor,
describe below:
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4. Johe past Tive years, sa administrative

Judlicial aetion has % has not been commenced agaiust o relating to the Contractor n

proceeding, investigation, o government hody-initinted

connecrion with federal, state, or local laws regulating payment of wages or benefits, labor relations, or

occupational zalety and health, It such a proceeding, action, or investigation has been commenced,

- gleserilie helow: -

3. Contractor agrees to permit access to work sjtes and retevant payroll records by authorized County

representatives for the purpose of inonitoring compliance with the Living Wage Law and investigating

employee compiaints of noncompliance,

] lmreby certily that 1 have read the foregeing statement and, 1o the best of my knowledge and betief, it is true,
comeet and complete. Any statement or representation made herejn ghall be accurate and frue as of the date

stated below,

10/28/2012

I,

e’
el

Daiedl

Swortt to before me s

AT NS
m;éﬂi‘tci ayof D{\«ﬁDW@EZO

i

ot

\I

Notary Public

_an"',",*,”"*rﬁ Helary Public Stala of Flarda

Cy + Naoglle Krol

Sty & My Commiision £8023081
arn® Exphas 10122014

-/"«WWWWM\N

{7 SignatarE or CIiieT Execttive Officer

LChad Hawkinson
MName of Chief Executive Officer




AMENDMENT NO, 1

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this “Amendment") dated as
of the date , 2013 (the "Effective Data") that this Amendment Is
executed by Nassau County, bstween (i) Nassau County, a municipal cotporation having its principa!
office at 1550 Franklin Avenue, Mineola, New York 11501 (the "County"), acting for and on behalf of
the Nassau County District Attorney's Office, having its principal office at 262 Old Country Road,
Mineola, New York 11501 {the “Deparrnent"), and (i) Aclss Sysytems, Inc., having its principal office
at 33920 U.S, Highway 19 North, Suite 150, Palm Harbor, Florida 34684 (the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQDA12000025 between the County and
the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on January 14, 2013 (the "Qriginal Agreement"),
the Contractor provides Suppert and Maintanance and Scurce Code Escrow, which services are
more fully described in the Originat Agreement (the services contemptated by the Original
Agreement, the “Services™:; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Criginal Agreement is frdm July 1, 2012 until June 30, 2013 with
four (4), remaining cne (1) year optlons to renew, with each renewal subject to Nassau County Rules
Committee approval, and subject to early termination as provided for under the Original Agreement

{the "Original Term™; and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for
Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Twenty-four
Thousand and Sixty Doliars ($24,080.00) (the "Maximum Amount™); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise one (1) of the four (4) remaining renewal options
by both oxtendsng the QOriginal Tarm and increasing the Maximum Amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in considaration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in
this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

1. Renewal of Term. The Original Agreement shall be renewed and thersby extended
by one (1} year, so that the termination dale of the Original Agreement, as amended by this
Amendment (the “Amended Agreement”), shall be June 30, 2014, subject to early termination as
nrovided for under this Amended Agreemsnt.

2. Maximum Amount. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be
increased by Twenty-four Thousand and Sixty Dollars ($24,060.00), payable in equal monthly
payments as provided for under the Original Agreement, so that the maximum amount that the
County shall pay to the Confractor as full consideration for all Services provided under the
Amended Agreement shall bs Forty Eight Thousand One Mundred and Twenty Dollars
{($48,120.00) (the “Amended Maximum Amount™.

3, Full Force and Effect. All the tarms and conditions of the Original Agreement not
expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the
relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have exscuted this Amendment as of the Effective Date,

A

Chad Hawkinson

I g President
Date:  08-05-2013

NASSAU COUNTY -

. o

wuri’iﬁid R. e g_gﬁuti‘fe

ey &

By:

Name: ¢
Title: County Executu& of neouty VT‘“’

‘1 Deputy County Executive

Date: q 5&0 L l?)

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK



- STATE OF FLORIDA)
185,
COUNTY OF PINELLAS)

Onthe 5th  day of AuBust in the year 2013 befare me personally came
Chad Hawkinson to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that he or she resides in the County of _Pinellas : that he or she is the
President of ACISS Systerns, Inc. , the corporation described
herein and which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name
thereto by authority of the board of directors of said corporation,

NOTARY PUBLIC

q 7 P P g A, S o
X
g el .F‘.J’ Nolary Pubiic State of Flssdg
F* Nostia Kol ;

2 v \q“ My Commission EEQ209 1 ;?;
Forpd®  Espires TH12/2014 A

STATE OF NEW YORK} NN
JET
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

_} \n (;iDZl day of»-b PﬁT ¢ L{L)@U in the year 2013 before me personaﬂy came
WL {Iﬁd/u

“ o me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that he or she ree;dea in the County of n]\ LLLM ) that he or she is a Deputy
Coaunty Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporatron described herein and
which executed the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto
pursuant to Secti 205 of the County Government Law of Nassau County.

et (U FoTlhced

NOTARY PUBLIC

p 'fs«:

sk ﬁwd B wn %‘y
Croenrtagion Bales Auel O, Al



AMENDMENT NO, 2

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this *Amendment™) dated
as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassau County (the “Effective Date™), between (i)
Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue,
Mineola, New York 11501 (the “County”™), acting for and on behalf of the Nassau County District
Attorney’s Office, having its principal office at 262 Old Country Rd., Mineola, New York 1150]
(the “Department™), and (ii) Aciss Systems, Inc., having its principal office at 33920 U.S. Highway
19 North, Suite 150, Palm Harbor, Florida 34684 (the “Contractor™.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQDA12000025 between the County and
the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on January 13, 2013, and as amended by
CLDA13000006, executed on behalf of the County on September 20, 2013 (the “QOriginal
Agreement”), the Coniractor provides support and maintenance and source code escrow, which
services are more fully described in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the
Original Agreement, the “Services™); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from July 1, 2012 until June 30, 2014
with three (3) remaining, one (1) year options to renew, with each renewal subject to Nassau County
Rules Commitiee approval and subject to early termination as provided for under the Originai
Agreement (the “Qriginal Term™); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for
Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Sefvices, was For ty-Eight
‘Thousand One Huadred and Twenty and 00/100 Dollars ($48,120. (0)/(thn, “Amended Maximum
Amount™); and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise one (1) of the three (3) remaining renewal options
by both extending the Original Termand increasing the Maximum Amount,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in
this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Renewal of Term. This Original Agreement shall be renewed and thereby extended by
one (1) year, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment
(the “Amended Agreement”™), shall be June 30, 2015 Subject to early termination as provided for
under this Amended Agreement.

2. Maximum Amount. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be increased
by Twenty-Four Thousand and Sixty and 00/100 Dollars ($24,060.00)payable in equal monthly
payments as provided for under the Original Agreement, so that the maximum amount the County shall
pay to thu Contra&tm as fuil Lomldawnon for dll Suvmus provided undu thc Amended /—'\@ eement qha]l

Mammum Amoum”)




_ 3, Full Force and Effect. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not
expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and govern the
relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intantioml.].y Left Blank.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date,

ACISS SYSTEMS, INC,

By:

Nﬁney T EHAYD HAONICATNI SN

Title: Y ASAYENIT

Date;  Clo —\]— 2014+

NASSAU COUNTY

By:

Name: Qﬁrﬂr\ﬁ;u}’v] walha

Title: _County Executive
De&g ty C oumg Ixecutive

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE INK



STATE OF FLORIDA)
)88,
COUNTY OF PINELLAS)

C/HKW On thc, of j U N C in the year 2014 before me personally came
HR\N N QE)]\T to me persom]ly known who, being by me duly sworn, did depoge and
‘;a at he or she rcmdes in the County of &;’" ; that hg or she is the
AT of MOICN N Eﬂ/ﬁ\/\& \NC,) the corporation described herein and
whu,h exccutcd the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name-thereto by authority
of the board of directors of said corporation. ™ -

1

NOTARY PUBLIC | \f‘

S e Notm Public $tate of Florida
v Noelle Krol

RS N *g My Cammmsion EE023091

¢ af no Explms 1011212014

STATE OF NEW YORK)
)88,
COUNTY OF NASSAU )

: On thebzﬁg day ol Ll 831 247 - in the year 2014 before me personally came
,é[ (L Obethe pem knpwn, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and
say that he or she 1eszdes in the County W ; that he or she is a Deputy County
Executive of the County of Nassau, the municipal corporation described herein and which executed
the above instrument; and that he or she signed his or her name thereto pursuant to Section 205 of

the County Government Law of Nassau County.

it & Beliees

NOTARY PUBLIC
s ET f‘ﬂez ﬁ prE TP A
e '-W;f g, S o e T
B 431 ik m?ﬁ:‘f&i‘
cpeithad i Massau GOU w;(b

aerprdgalon mmams o O8,R



AMENDMENT NO. 3

AMENDMENT (together with any appendices or exhibits hereto, this “Amendment”) dated
as of the date that this Amendment is executed by Nassaw County (the “Effective Date™), between (D
Nassau County, a municipal corporation having its principal office at 1550 Franklin Avenue,
Mineola, New York 11501 (the “County”), acting for and on behalf of the Nassau County District
Attorney’s Office, having its principal office at 262 Old Country Rd., Mineola, New York 11501
(the “Department”), and (i) Aciss Systems, Inc., having its principal office at 2502 N Rocky Point
Drive, Suite 160, Tampa, FL 33607 (the “Contractor™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to County contract number CQDA 12000025 between the County and
the Contractor, executed on behalf of the County on January 13, 2013, as amended by amendment
one, County contract number CLDA130000086, executed on behalf of the County on September 20,
2013, and as further amended by amendment two, County contract number CLDA 14060007,
executed on behalf of the County on August 22, 2014 (the “Qriginal Agreement™), the Contractor
provides support and maintenance and source code escrow, which services are more fully described
in the Original Agreement (the services contemplated by the Original Agreement, the “Services”™):
and : '

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Agreement is from July 1, 2012 until June 30, 2015
with two (2} remaining, one (1) ysar cptions to renew, with each renewal subject to Nassau County
Rules Committee approval and subject to early termination as provided for under the Original
Agreement (the “Qriginel Term™); and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount that the County agreed to reimburse the Contractor for
Services under the Original Agreement, as full compensation for the Services, was Seventy-Two
Thousand One Hundred and Eighty and 00/100 Doliars ($72,180.00) (the “Amended Maximum
Amount™; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to exercise one (1) of the two (2) remaining renewal options
by both extending the Original Term and increasing the Maximum Amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contaiged in
this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Rénewal of Term. The Origina! Agieement shall be renewed and thereb y extended by
one (1) yeart, so that the termination date of the Original Agreement, as amended by this Amendment
(the “Amended Agreement™), shall be June 30, 2016, subject to early termination as pravided for
under the Amended Agreement,

2, Maximum Amount. The Maximum Amount in the Original Agreement shall be
increased by Twenty-Four Thousand and Sixty and 00/100 Dollars (524,060.00), payable in equal
monthly payments as provided for under the Original Agreement, so that the maximum amount the
County shall pay to the Contractor as full consideration for all Services provided under the Amended
Agreement shall be Ninety-Six Thousand Two Hundred and Forty and 00/100 Dollars ($96,240.00)
(the “Amended Maximum Amount™,

3. Full Force and Effect. All the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement nol.
expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in foli force and effect and govern the




relationship of the parties for the term of the Amended Agreement.

[Rermainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]



Dale,

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have execuled this Amendment as of the Effective

ACISS SYSTEMS. INC.

By: / 778 e

Natne: Chad Hawkinson
Title: President
Date: 10/14/2013

NASSAU COUNTY

By: .
Name: (bt [Chumdds
Title:County Executive

!p Deputy Coupty Executive
Date: /7l

PLEASE EXECUTE IN BLUE TNK



